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1. Constantin Brancusi

1876-1957

Femme se regardant dans un miroir
[Woman looking into a mirror], 1909
Gelatin silver print, likely printed early 1920s.
29.7 x 23.8 cm (11 3/4 x 9 3/8 in.)
Annotated by John Quinn ‘Brancusi Early Transition
period before 1913’ in ink on the verso.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $24,900-37,400 €22,600-33,900
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Photography became fundamental to the master sculptor
Constantin Brancusi’s practice. Alongside his sculptures,
Brancusi explored the photographic medium as an expressive
art form, taking photographs of his sculptures and his
studio to visualise his artistic intentions and interact with his
sculptures. When discussing his works, Brancusi is known to
have asked, ‘Why write? Why not just show the photographs?’
The photograph, ofered here, shows Brancusi’s 1909 sculpture
Femme se regardant dans un miroir, which was inspired by his
meeting with Princess Marie Bonaparte, the great grand-niece
of Napoleon, who had requested a bust of herself. ‘She had a
beautiful bust, but ugly legs and was terribly vain,’ remembers
Brancusi. ‘She was looking in the mirror all the time, even during
lunch … discreetly placing the mirror on the table, looking furtive.
She was vain and sensual.’ In the photograph, the sculpted head,
seen from behind, tilts slightly downward as if she is gazing at her
refection. Dissatisfed with his sculpture Femme se regardant
dans un miroir, Brancusi took this photograph in 1909 with the
intention of re-carving it. Between 1909 and 1915, he transformed
the sculpture into Princess X (currently held at Sheldon Museum
of Art in Lincoln, Nebraska). One of Brancusi’s most controversial
works, the bronze version of Princess X was temporarily banned
at the 1920 Salon des Indépendants in Paris on grounds of
obscenity. Brancusi’s 1909 sculpture Femme se regardant dans
un miroir exists only through his photographs, which provide an
insight into the creative process of one of 20th century’s most
infuential sculptors.

Provenance
Collection of John Quinn, New York
Marc Pagneux, Paris
Sotheby’s, London, 20 May 2010, lot 8
Private Collection, UK
Literature
A. Dreyfus, ‘Constantin Brancusi’, Der Querschnitt, 1923, p. 117
Brancusi photographer, Akron: Akron Art Museum, 1980, pl. 77
Brancusi: Photo Refection, Paris: Didier Imbert Fine Art, 1991, pl. 27, 28

While the photograph of Femme se regardant dans un
miroir was taken in 1909 when the sculpture was created,
it is likely that the print ofered here – along with all of
the other known early prints of this image – was made
a decade later in the early 1920s. The dating of these
prints coincides with Man Ray’s arrival in Paris in 1921
for it was Man Ray who taught Brancusi how to develop
his photographs and helped him to set up a darkroom in
his workshop. Brancusi’s archive, housed at the Centre
Pompidou in Paris, holds a 13 x 18 cm glass plate negative
and 10 prints of this image. As of this writing, no more
than fve early prints of this image – all held privately
– are known.
This print was originally in the collection of John Quinn
(1870-1924). Quinn was an American collector and
patron and an early supporter of the work of Brancusi
and other artists of the day. A lawyer, Quinn defended
the American distribution of James Joyce’s Ulysses and
T. S. Eliot’s The Wasteland. Quinn’s collection, which
included masterpieces by Brancusi, Henri Matisse,
André Derain and Marsden Hartley, among many
others, was auctioned in New York City in 1927. Quinn’s
annotation ‘Brancusi Early Transition period before
1913’ found on the verso suggests that this photograph
captures the sculpture in the early stages of its radical
transformation from Femme se regardant dans un
miroir into the abstract Princess X.

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

2. Hans Bellmer

1902-1975

La Poupée, 1936
Paris: Editions GLM, 1936. 10 gelatin silver prints, each
mounted to thin board, disbound; printed ivory jacket, rosecoloured endpapers and text pages, publisher’s subscription
inserts for Les Jeux de la Poupée and associated printed
matter. An unnumbered publisher’s copy.
Each image: 12.1 x 8 cm (4 3/4 x 3 1/8 in.)
Each mount: 16.2 x 12.4 cm (6 3/8 x 4 7/8 in.)
Estimate
£30,000-50,000 $37,400-62,400 €33,900-56,600 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Serge Plantureux, Paris
Private Collection, Italy
Literature
C. Bouqueret, Des années folles aux années noires:
La nouvelle vision photographique en France, 1920-1940,
Paris: Marval, 1997, pp. 68-69
A. Roth, et al., The Book of 100 Books: Seminal
Photographic Books of the Twentieth Century, New York:
PPP Editions, 2001, pp. 88-89
M. Parr & G. Badger, The Photobook: A History, Volume 1,
London: Phaidon, 2004, p. 106
Actual size

La Poupée, Title page

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

3. Man Ray

1890-1976

Meret Oppenheim, 1935
Gelatin silver print.
23.5 x 17.1 cm (9 1/4 x 6 3/4 in.)
Signed and dated in pencil on the recto; titled and variously
annotated in unidentifed hands in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£30,000-50,000 $37,400-62,400 €33,900-56,600 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Harry Lunn Gallery, Washington, DC, 1972
Swann Galleries, New York, Fine Photographs,
7 February 2008, lot 133
Literature
Man Ray: Photography and its Double, Paris: Centre
Pompidou, 1998, p. 161

Fig 1. Man Ray, Meret Oppenheim, 1933
© Man Ray 2015 Trust / ADAGP, Paris and DACS, London 2019

The study of artist Meret Oppenheim ofered here showcases
Man Ray’s ever-inventive approach to the medium. Presented
here as a vertical, this image is actually a radically cropped
printing of the horizontal 5-by-7-inch negative which shows
Oppenheim lying full-length upon the foor of Man Ray’s
studio (fg. 1). Through cropping and re-orientation, Man
Ray transformed the image into a surreal portrait in which
Oppenheim’s delicate chain necklace foats around her throat
and her hair defes gravity. Another print of this image with
the same cropping and orientation is in the collection of the
Centre Pompidou, Paris.
Man Ray was introduced to the German-born Oppenheim in
Paris by their mutual friend Alberto Giacometti in the early
1930s. Oppenheim posed repeatedly for Man Ray, resulting
in some of his best-known photographs from that decade,
including Erotique Voilée and, notably, The Primacy of Matter
over Mind which shows Oppenheim in a similar pose to the
image ofered here, lying down with her arm draped above
her head. In his autobiography, Man Ray called Oppenheim
‘one of the most uninhibited women I have ever met,’ and the
images he made with her show her active engagement in their
photographic sessions.
Oppenheim is perhaps best known for Object, 1936, her furcovered cup, saucer, and spoon, which created a sensation
upon its debut. This uncanny assemblage shows her full
embrace of Surrealism and her ability to transform the
quotidian into something charged with mystery. Object
was acquired by The Museum of Modern Art shortly afer
it was made, becoming the frst Surrealist object to enter
the collection. Oppenheim remained a vital member of the
Surrealist movement in Paris until the late 1930s when she
began to explore a diferent and ultimately more feminist
approach to art.

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

4. František Drtikol

1883-1961

Nude Study, 1927
Gelatin silver print, mounted.
33 x 24.3 cm (12 7/8 x 9 5/8 in.)
Copyright credit blindstamp on the recto.
Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $10,000-15,000 €9,100-13,600 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Christie’s, London, 21 May 2010, lot 50
Private Collection, Italy

5. Maurice Tabard

1897-1984

African Masque, 1936
Gelatin silver print.
22 x 30.5 cm (8 5/8 x 12 in.)
Signed and dated in ink on the recto; credit stamp
and annotated in another hand in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $10,000-15,000 €9,100-13,600 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Hyperion Gallery, New York
Private Collection, Italy

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

Lot 5

6. Bill Brandt

1904-1983

London, 1959
Gelatin silver print.
45.8 x 36.4 cm (18 x 14 3/8 in.)
Credit stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,400-18,600 €11,300-17,000 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Christie’s, New York, 17-18 February 2016, lot 66
Private Collection, Italy
Literature
C. Connolly & M. Haworth-Booth, Bill Brandt: Shadow of
Light, London: Gordon Fraser, 1977, p. 135
Bill Brandt: Nudes 1945-1980, London: Gordon Fraser,
1982, p. 57
L. Durrell & M. Haworth-Booth, Brandt Nudes: A New
Perspective, London: Thames & Hudson, 2012, p. 75
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

7. Henri Cartier-Bresson

1908-2004

Barcelona, 1933
Ferrotyped gelatin silver print, likely printed 1946-1947.
24 x 35.3 cm (9 1/2 x 13 7/8 in.)
Titled ‘Barcelona’ by the artist in ink and copyright credit
reproduction limitation stamp on the verso. Accompanied by
a Certifcate of Authenticity by the Fondation Henri CartierBresson.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,500-18,700 €11,300-17,000 ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Galleria Documenta, Torino
Private Collection, Italy
Literature
Henri Cartier-Bresson: The Early Work, New York: MoMA,
1987, p. 96
H. Cartier-Bresson, Henri Cartier-Bresson: the man, the image
and the world, London: Thames & Hudson, 2003, p. 104, pl. 117
Henri Cartier-Bresson: Scrapbook, Paris: Fondation Henri CartierBresson, 2006, p. 135, pl. 93
Henri Cartier-Bresson, Paris: Centre Pompidou, 2014, p. 76, pl. 52

Print verso (detail)

In 1933, just three years prior to the onset of the Spanish Civil
War, Henri Cartier-Bresson travelled to Spain with his newly
purchased Leica camera and produced powerful images that
have become enduring records of the time. Experimenting with
formal components from Cubism and Surrealism, he delicately
intertwined artistic expression with humanist insights to imbue
his pictures with empathy and vitality.
In the work ofered here, we see a wall with painted lines
creating a grid of geometric shapes and a mural depicting a man
and a woman. Placed directly beneath it is a passing woman
whose raised right arm echoes that of the painted woman.
This photograph taken in Barcelona bears the Surrealistic
hallmarks of Cartier-Bresson’s earlier work before World War
II. The juxtaposition of the painted woman and the real one is
heightened by his choice of framing and oblique angles. His
fattened picture plane gives the impression that the passing
fgure has become a part of the painted wall. Cartier-Bresson’s
process of frst selecting a graphically interesting background
then waiting for something striking to move into the frame is
evident in this image.
The combination of rigorous composition and signifcant content
was what he would later coin the ‘decisive moment’, a term
borrowed from Cardinal de Retz, a 17th century French priest.
The Surrealists regarded composition and chance as a duality,
and for Cartier-Bresson, the appeal of Surrealism was located
in this openness to chance: ‘It is to Surrealism that I owe my
allegiance and because it taught me to let the camera lens delve
into the detritus of the unconscious and chance.’
The present lot is a glossy ferrotyped print and was printed in
New York at David (Chim) Seymour’s lab in 1946 or 1947 while
Cartier-Bresson was preparing for his 1947 Museum of Modern
Art exhibition The Photographs of Henri Cartier-Bresson in which
another print of this image was exhibited. As of this writing, only
fve early prints of this image, printed in 1946-47, are known.
Phillips Photographs extend our sincere thanks to Aude
Raimbault at the Fondation Henri Cartier-Bresson for her
assistance in our research.

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

Chinese photographer Fan Ho is celebrated for his remarkable
black-and-white photographs of Hong Kong taken in
the 1950s and 60s. Drawn to the daily lives of the city’s
inhabitants, he chose to photograph in marketplaces and
alleyways in search of beautiful, tranquil moments hidden
within the urban chaos. His experimentations with camera
angles and cropping as well as his dramatic use of light and
shadow resulted in highly stylised street scenes. Appearing
at auction for the frst time, the two early prints ofered
here – Hurrying Home, 1956 (lot 9) and Hong Kong Slum, 1962
(lot 8) – are exceptional examples of Fan Ho’s compositional
mastery and experimental vision.
Born in Shanghai in 1931, Fan Ho was only 14 when he began
taking photographs with his father’s Kodak Brownie camera,
marking the beginning of a lifelong passion with photography.
In 1949, at the age of 18, he moved to Hong Kong and was
given by his father a twins lens Rolleifex camera with which
he pursued his street photography. During his 50-year career
as a photographer and flmmaker, Fan Ho has won nearly 300
awards and titles, both locally and internationally. His work
is held in such prominent institutions as the Bibliothèque
nationale de France, San Francisco Museum of Modern Art,
Hong Kong Heritage Museum and M+, Hong Kong.

8. Fan Ho

1931-2016

9. Fan Ho

1931-2016

Hong Kong Slum, 1962
Gelatin silver print.
49.6 x 19.2 cm (19 1/2 x 7 1/2 in.)
Signed, titled ‘Back Lane’, dated, annotated ‘“Certifcate
of Honour,” Adelaide International Salon, Australia, 1963’
in ink, credit stamp and ‘Pictorial Photography Exhibition
of Singapore, sponsored by the 1965 South-East Asia
Photographic Society of Singapore’ stamp on the verso.

Hurrying Home, 1956
Gelatin silver print.
47.9 x 21 cm (18 7/8 x 8 1/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated in ink and credit stamp on the verso.

Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $9,900-14,800 €9,000-13,500

Provenance
Laurence Miller Gallery, New York

Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $9,900-14,800 €9,000-13,500
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Laurence Miller Gallery, New York
Literature
F. Ho, Hong Kong Yesterday, San Francisco: Modernbook,
2012, p. 29

Literature
F. Ho, The Living Theatre, San Francisco: Modernbook,
2014, p. 170

This work is appearing at auction for the frst time
and no more than three prints of this image are
known to exist.

Fan Ho originally titled this work Back Lane, as
written on the print verso in the artist’s hand, and
later changed the title to Hong Kong Slum. This work
is appearing at auction for the frst time and no more
than three prints of this image are known exist.
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

Lot 8

Lot 9

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

12. Idris Khan

ULTIMATE
ULTIMATE is a unique selection of photographs, available for sale only at Phillips.
In this edition, we have curated a multifaceted collection of exclusive
works, ranging from rare masterpieces to unique works and sold-out
editions. As this exciting programme evolves, so does our criteria for entry.
If it’s the frst, the last, special, unique, a one-of or the only chance to own it,
then it might just be the ultimate…
While each work is distinctive, the one thing they all have in common
is that they are not available anywhere else.
We are thrilled to present four masterworks that are emblematic of each
artist’s social and cultural concerns as well as aesthetic sensibilities: our
cover lot, Wolfgang Tillmans’ introspective image of ripened apples taken
outside his London fat (lot 11), Idris Khan’s 2004 homage to the Bechers’
typologies (lot 12), Peter Beard’s haunting aerial view of 756 elephants
migrating (lot 10) and Pieter Hugo’s powerful image of a man lying next to a
dramatically windswept tree in Cape Town’s Green Point (lot 13). Debuting
at Phillips is Bastiaan Woudt with his beautiful monochromatic portrait
thula (lot 16) and Amanda Means with her unique large-format colour
Polaroid of an incandescent light bulb (lot 17).
ULTIMATE ofers something special for every collector.

ULTIMATE

‘But how can I speak of anything
more wicked than men who
raise hymns of praise to Heaven
for those who, with greater zeal,
have injured their country and
the human race.’
Leonardo da Vinci, The Prophecies, circa 1490

ULTIMATE

10. Peter Beard

American, b. 1938

756 elephants in a “misery likes company” formation /
destroyed social units from starvation / exceeding carrying
capacity / over-population / + mismanagement / TSAVO /
@ the Mkomazi border / for The End of the Game / last word
from Paradise, 1976
Unique work, comprising gelatin silver print with ink, blood
and afxed gelatin silver prints, executed later.
Sheet: 105 x 175 cm (41 3/8 x 68 7/8 in.)
Frame: 134 x 204 cm (52 3/4 x 80 3/8 in.)
Signed, dated and extensively annotated in ink on the recto.
This work is unique.
Estimate
£100,000-150,000 $125,000-187,000 €113,000-170,000
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Michael Hoppen Gallery, London, 2003
Private Collection, UK
Literature
J. Bowermaster, The Adventures and MisAdventures of Peter
Beard in Africa, Boston: Bulfnch, 1993, pp. 38-39 (variant)
P. Beard, The End of the Game, Cologne: Taschen, 2008,
wraparound cover (detail)
Peter Beard, Cologne: Taschen, 2013, pl. 13 (variant)

756 elephants is a tour de force of Peter Beard’s unique
compositions. The monumental photograph depicts the aerial view
of the unfathomable mass migration of elephants that resulted from
a catastrophic drought. At the time, Beard was working in Tsavo East
National Park where he witnessed and recorded the tragic die-of of
elephants — the animal most deeply ingrained within The End of the
Game. Captured from the air in such quantity and density, the once
majestic animals appear tiny in Beard’s remarkable yet haunting
photograph. The massive herd seems to be moving in one direction,
compelling the viewer to feel its intent and urgency.
To the lef of the composition is a collage of small photographs
mainly featuring traditional and Western hunters who came
to Africa in the early 20th century to hunt big game. The
intrusive presence and activities of these early Western
hunters triggered an ecological and social disharmony that
eventually resulted in the mass extinction of game in Africa.
To the right is an excerpt from Leonardo da Vinci’s Prophecies
in Beard’s distinctive handwriting:
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All the animals languish, flling the air with
lamentations. The woods fall in ruin. The mountains
are torn open in order to carry away the metals, which
are produced there. But how can I speak of anything
more wicked than men who raise hymns of praise to
Heaven for those who, with greater zeal, have injured
their country and the human race (The Prophecies,
circa 1490).
756 elephants presents the quintessential Peter Beard
– visual poet, alchemist, prophet – and epitomises
his unique aesthetic and socially conscious approach.
Once described as ‘Odysseus with a camera’, he is
a visionary ahead of his time whose powerful work
continues to resonate long afer its creation.
The exceptional work ofered here has remained in the
same collection since it was originally acquired in 2003
and is appearing at auction for the frst time.

Property of a Private European Collector

11. Wolfgang Tillmans

b. 1968

apple tree (f), 2004
Chromogenic print, mounted on Dibond.
Image: 201 x 135 cm (79 1/8 x 53 1/8 in.)
Frame: 211 x 144.5 cm (83 1/8 x 56 7/8 in.)
Signed on a gallery label afxed to the reverse of the mount.
This work is number 1 from sold-out edition of 1.
Estimate
£50,000-70,000 $61,800-86,600 €56,400-79,000 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Exhibited
Wolfgang Tillmans, Museum of Contemporary Art Chicago,
20 May - 13 August 2006; Hammer Museum, Los Angeles,
17 September 2006 - 7 January 2007; Hirshhorn Museum
and Sculpture Garden, Washington, DC, February - May
2007, another
Wolfgang Tillmans, Fondation Beyeler, Riehen,
28 May - 1 October 2017, another
Literature
Wolfgang Tillmans, Riehen: Fondation Beyeler, 2017, p. 108

Wolfgang Tillmans’ long-term apple tree series developed
organically. In the spring of 2001, he planted an apple tree in a
container outside his London fat and began to photograph it.
He recalls the story:
I moved to an ex-council fat which had one of these balconies
where you access the fat from an outdoor walkway and I
began to collect more plants. And then I bought an apple
tree. In the frst year I had the tree, children were stealing
all the apples, so on the last one I put a post-it note saying
‘Please leave this one.’ I began to photograph it – not really as
a project, but it was just an intuitive reaction because every
day I walked past this developing growth and these ripening
apples. That is typical for how I work, that things ofen only
aferwards turn out to be serious.
In 2002, Tillmans took two photographs, day and night, which
were released to help fund the accompanying catalogue to his
2003 Tate Britain exhibition if one thing matters, everything
matters. inner city apple tree, a photograph of the blossoming
tree, was created in spring of 2003. Realising that he needed

to plant at least two diferent apple tree varieties to make apples,
he added two more trees, and in the following year, 2004, he
photographed the seasonal trajectory of an apple tree from blossom
to ripe apples, resulting in apple tree (a-j), which includes the present
image. apple tree (k), created in 2006, was followed by apple tree
(2007) and the series concluded in 2010 with the fnal work inner city
apple tree II.
In 2006, apple tree (f) was shown alongside the 13 other apple
tree photographs as 24x20-inch exhibition prints for his frst US
survey at the Museum of Contemporary Art Chicago. Since then
these works have been exhibited both individually and as a series,
most recently at Fondation Beyeler in 2017.
apple tree (f) presents the tree at its peak with ready-to-pick
apples in red and golden shades. Created as an oversized standalone work, this lot epitomises the way in which Tillmans sees
the world. ‘In the most innocent sight, a tree growing, I can fnd
great joy,’ states the artist. ‘And I sometimes fnd that this is a
tremendously subversive and free act, that you are empowered
with your eyes to access the world the way you want to see it.’
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*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

‘I’m also not afraid of repetition, I always
say I want to make NEW pictures, but
that doesn’t mean I can’t look at subject
matter that was looked at by generations
of artists before (or biologists, or calendar
producers — a tree through the seasons).
It’s the HOW that matters. Words can
describe the WHAT, the subject matter,
the HOW is much harder to describe, and
that’s where visual art negates language.’
Wolfgang Tillmans

ULTIMATE
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

12. Idris Khan

British, b. 1978

every…Bernd and Hilla Becher Prison Type Gasholder, 2004
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image: 134 x 105.2 cm (52 3/4 x 41 3/8 in.)
Frame: 140 x 111.3 cm (55 1/8 x 43 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 1/5 in ink on the reverse
of the fush-mount.
This work is number 1 from the sold-out edition of 5 plus
2 APs. This image is sold out in all sizes and editions.
Estimate
£30,000-50,000 $37,400-62,400 €33,900-56,600 ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Prvate Collection, London
Literature
Idris Khan: every…, Bielefeld: Kerber, 2008, p. 23

every…Bernd and Hilla Becher Prison Type Gasholder, 2004,
the work ofered here, is an exceptional example of Idris
Khan’s digitally layered composite photographs of known
cultural subjects for which he frst gained wide acclaim.
Drawing inspiration from master photographers Bernd
and Hilla Becher and their pursuit to create typologies of
industrial-era structures, such as water towers and gas
holders, Khan reimagines their series through a seemingly
contrasting process of superimposing and condensing,
resulting in entirely new works. The present image was
created by scanning every Becher photograph of a prison
type gasholder taken over 30 years across Europe and the
United States and then digitally layering them. Khan explains
that ‘this time-consuming procedure is an integral part of the
work, not least because it reminds [him] of the time it took
to produce the original.’ His technique of layering the digital
scans produces an intensity of tone at the centre of the image
while allowing the subtle details of individual structures to
radiate towards the outer edges. Resembling a drawing, the
resulting large-scale work with its ghostly outlines is haunting,
reminding us of the passage of time as these industrial relics
continue to disappear.
Idris Khan’s 2004 homage to the Bechers’ typologies resulted
in the present work, every…Bernd and Hilla Becher Prison Type
Gasholder, as well as two others: Spherical Type Gasholders
and Gable Sided Houses. Shortly afer Bernd Becher’s death in
2007, Khan created another composite photograph based on
their work, this time titling it Homage to Bernd Becher.
The London-based artist was appointed an OBE for services
to the arts in 2017 and has exhibited his work in many
international institutions, including the Guggenheim Museum,
New York, the San Francisco Museum of Modern Art and
Tate Britain, London. His works reside in such prestigious
institutions as the Centre Pompidou, Paris, the Philadelphia
Museum of Art, the Guggenheim Museum, New York and the
San Francisco Museum of Modern Art.
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in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

13. Pieter Hugo

South African, b. 1976

Green Point Common, Cape Town from Kin, 2013
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image: 83 x 110 cm (32 5/8 x 43 1/4 in.)
Frame: 88.3 x 115.8 cm (34 x 3/4 x 45 5/8 in.)
Signed in ink with printed title, date and number AP2
on a Certifcate of Authenticity accompanying the work.
This work is AP2 from the sold-out edition of 9 + 2 APs.
This image is sold out in all sizes and editions.
Estimate
£18,000-22,000 $22,500-27,400 €20,400-24,900 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Exhibited
Kin, Fundación Foto Colectania, Barcelona, 18 September 10 December 2014; Fondation Henri Cartier-Bresson, Paris,
14 January - 26 April 2015, another
Pieter Hugo: Between the Devil and the Deep Blue Sea,
Kunstmuseum Wolfsburg, Wolfsburg, 19 February - 23 July
2017; Museum für Kunst und Kulturgeschichte, Dortmund,
25 November 2017 - 13 May 2018; Museu Coleção Berardo,
Lisbon, 4 July - 8 October 2018, another

Green Point Common, ofered here, is a poignant work from
Pieter Hugo’s deeply introspective series Kin (2006-13).
In this one photograph, the artist’s aesthetic sensibilities
and social preoccupations coalesce: the vibrant shades
of green stand out against the dense fog of Cape Town’s
Atlantic Seaboard and the lying fgure compels the viewer
to refect on humanity and the reality of South Africa’s
social adversities. The dramatically windswept tree, which
holds an almost sculptural form, can be read as a metaphor
for a country continuing to grow beyond its weighted and
complex history into a hopeful future. Over an eight-year
period, Hugo navigated between private and public spaces
in his homeland, investigating his own sense of identity and
belonging in South Africa’s post-apartheid condition. He
described the Kin project as ‘an engagement with the failure
of the South African colonial experiment and [his] sense of
being “colonial drifwood”.’

Literature
P. Hugo, Kin, New York: Aperture, 2014, n.p.
Pieter Hugo: Between the Devil and the Deep Blue Sea,
Wolfsburg: Kunstmuseum Wolfsburg, 2017, pp. 138-139
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Pieter Hugo: In conversation
Born in 1976, Pieter Hugo grew up during apartheid South
Africa, turning 18 in 1994 – the year in which legislated
apartheid ended and Nelson Mandela came to power. A selftaught photographer, he was given his frst camera, a gif from
his father, around the age of 12 and turned to photography as
a means of looking and questioning on his own terms. Afer
starting his career in photojournalism during which time he
honed his technical skills, he soon centred his creative output
on personal projects. Over the last two decades, Hugo has
continued to address the structures of social storytelling in his
work, focusing his lens on the periphery of society not only in
his native country and in Africa but also in the United States,
China, and most recently, Mexico.
Hugo is a recipient of various awards, including the Discovery
Award at the Rencontres d’Arles (2008) and the Foam Paul
Huf Award (2008). He has held solo exhibitions in such
prestigious institutions as the Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam;
National Portrait Gallery, London; Musée de l’Elysée,
Lausanne and MAXXI, Rome. His work is held in the
permanent collections of institutions worldwide, including
The Met and MoMA, New York; J. Paul Getty Museum,
Los Angeles; SFMOMA; Centre Pompidou, Paris and Victoria
& Albert Museum, London. The Kunstmuseum Wolfsburg
in Germany and the National Gallery of Victoria, Melbourne
each holds a print of Green Point Common, 2013.
Phillips’ Yuka Yamaji and Pieter Hugo discuss the Kin series,
the story behind his work Green Point Common and what
photography means to him.
Pieter Hugo
© Faseeh Morris

Kin, South Africa, 2006–2013
Yuka Yamaji: Let’s talk about Kin, which was your frst major
project to focus on personal themes of ‘home’, ‘kin’ and
your place within the South African narrative. It comprises
portraits, landscapes and still lives created over an eight-year
period from 2006 to 2013. Would you take us back to 2006
and talk about what led you to this self-refective project?
Pieter Hugo: In 2006, the seeds of it were planted, but it really
gained impetus and crystallised around the time that my wife
became pregnant with our frst child in 2009. I think that it’s
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part of getting older. I’d been leading quite an itinerant life
with my photography, practicing my craf and my art. And with
getting married and eventually having a kid, I needed to start
thinking about dropping an anchor somewhere, which brought
on a bunch of questions and insecurities relating to being in
South Africa and my relationship with South Africa.
YY: So in 2006, did you already know you were starting
this series called Kin?
PH: No, but I had been taking photographs which I felt compelled
to make, but not knowing what it would necessarily ft into. So, they
were the frst bones of what was later to become the corpus of Kin.

YY: Around the same time as Kin, you started Messina/Musina
(2006), another South African project, and during the eight years
working on Kin, you also worked on other projects: The Hyena
& Other Men (2005-07) and Nollywood (2008-09) in Nigeria,
Permanent Error (2009-10) in Ghana and There’s a Place in Hell for
Me and My Friends (2011-12) in South Africa. How was this process?
PH: Those other projects were very much defned in many
ways before I even started, whereas Kin was a more organic
process. The parameters around those projects were more
clear. Kin is a much more sprawling and introspective work.
YY: How did working on Kin infuence your other projects
and vice versa?
PH: I always work on a bunch of projects at the same time – a
couple of things on the stove – so I’m pretty good at keeping them
apart. I think broadly no matter what project it is. I’m dealing with
certain themes, so no matter the mode of expression, I think some
of the questions one is asking are always consistent in a way.
YY: Is Kin the longest series to date in terms of the number
of years spent photographing?

wanderlust, curiosity and a desire to fnd answers through your
craf, but you soon realise, as John Szarkowski said, that there’s
not enough flm in the world to be able to fulfl those questions.
I think a big part of being an artist is that you give yourself
riddles and you try and solve these riddles through making
work … not always solving them though. [Laughs] There’s
some sort of comfort in the process of it.
YY: No plans of moving out of South Africa anytime soon?
PH: Who knows, who knows, not at the moment. [Laughs]
YY: Your children are still young, but in terms of their
relationship to South Africa, do you see that it’s very
diferent for them than it was for you?
PH: It is very diferent. This place is still very problematic. You
don’t have an authoritarian government based on racialism
classifcation anymore, but you have other problems, such as
crime, extreme poverty and unemployment. My children have
been growing up with these realities and have to fgure them
out for themselves. You can try and help them, but anywhere
in the world, you’re going to have these issues.

PH: That’s defnitely the longest series to date, yes.
YY: And how did the project end? Did it come naturally to its end?
PH: It naturally ended, very much so. I fnd that generally with
projects, they fnish or resolve when the way I’m looking changes.
There’s a certain vocabulary that one uses … restrictions and
boundaries that you impose on yourself when you work on a project.
It’s an emotive feeling, more than anything else … you feel you
just can’t do it anymore.
YY: In the foreword to the book Kin (Aperture, 2015), you
wrote that afer having worked on this project for eight
years, you were ‘more confused and more at odds with
[your] “home”.’ Do you remember that?
PH: I do remember that, I still feel very confused. [Laughs]
YY: So this statement continues to ring true? How do you
see your relationship with South Africa today, six years
afer the completion of Kin?
PH: More than ever, there’s not a day that goes by that I don’t have
existential thoughts about being here. At frst, one sets out with

Green Point Common, Cape Town, 2013
YY: Your featured work in ULTIMATE is Green Point Common,
Cape Town, created in 2013, for Kin. What is the story behind
this particular photograph?
PH: This was taken in the winter … you can see that the grass
is super green and we get hit by huge storms. In Green Point,
there’s a promenade next to the sea, and on that day, it was
just before a storm and this big fog was pulling in. I ofen go for
walks on this promenade, and that day, I happened to take my
camera with me. I don’t think I shot many pictures that day.
YY: This is an enduring image that stays with you for a long
time afer you’ve seen it. When you saw this picture through
your viewfnder – the solitary leaning tree ofset by the
horizontal fgure, the background concealed in dense fog –
did you sense that you had ‘the shot’?
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PH: I know when I saw that man lying next to a windswept
tree, many of my preoccupations came together. I defnitely
knew that I had a strong image there.
YY: While the identity of the lying fgure, who appears to
be sleeping beneath a wind-bent tree, is ambiguous, I think
about what you have said in previous interviews about
the frst photograph you’ve ever printed – a portrait of a
homeless person lying on the street – and that it’s still the
same picture you’re taking today.
PH: Yes, I think you need to have certain themes and
preoccupations that run through your work, no matter where
it is. I just thought it was especially poignant with this series
because it’s so close to home and so in depth.
YY: This image was created in the fnal year of the Kin series.
What place does it hold within the wider body of work?
PH: It’s such an emblematic picture of that series. I think that

this picture coalesces many of the themes in that series …
there’s so much happening in it. It’s so graphic and so simple.

Installation shot, Pieter Hugo: Between
the Devil and the Deep Blue Sea,
Kunstmuseum Wolfsburg, 2017
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Pieter Hugo’s Studio, Cape Town.

Image-Maker
YY: What drew you to the medium of photography?
PH: It’s probably one of the few things that I’m good at.
[Laughs] When I grew up, everything we saw and heard
was mediated. I had a desire to look critically and to look for
myself. Photography in many ways is a great excuse to do
that.
YY: How does your background in photojournalism inform
your image-making process?
PH: Photojournalism wasn’t the right ft for me but it was a
great way to learn and refne my craf. I developed quite a
skillset as a photojournalist which are invaluable. I do fnd
documentary or journalistic themes inspiring and they might
act as a catalyst for my projects.
YY: Since 2014, you have worked in places as far afeld as
California, China, and most recently, Mexico. Did you have a
desire to photograph outside South Africa and Africa?
PH: Oh, absolutely. I think that if one has to be reductive
about my work, it deals with the notion of the outsider, the
marginalised, the periphery of society. When you work alone
in a place where you are not from, you get an incredibly

heightened sense of awareness because it’s not familiar
and I enjoy that.
YY: Are there similarities or diferences in your approach and
process when photographing in and outside Africa?
PH: The experience of photographing people is so diferent
from person to person, whether it’s at home or abroad.
I just try and be respectful to the people I photograph.
Going back to Kin, I think what separates it from the other
works is that there’s something very personal. There’s
something personally probing and argumentative and sad in
it – melancholic is maybe a better word – that isn’t in so many
of the other works made abroad. Kin is much closer to home
and is a body of work that was made at a time when I felt that
I didn’t really have a choice about making it. There was an
urgency to it, even though it took forever to make it.
YY: Lastly, what does photography mean to you?
PH: It is about the act of looking. Good art changes the way we
look. It’s about being present. It gives you the space to have an
incredibly intense engagement with the world and with people
that you normally would not have. That’s my answer.
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14. Thierry Cohen

French, b. 1963

Rio de Janeiro 22° 56’ 42’’ S 2011-06-04 LST 12:34 from
Darkened Cities, 2011
Archival pigment print, face-mounted and fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 100.5 x 151 cm (39 5/8 x 59 1/2 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number AP2 on an artist
label afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
This work is AP2 from the sold-out edition of 3 + 2 APs.
This image is sold out in all sizes and editions.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $24,900-37,400 €22,700-34,000 †
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
T. Cohen, Villes éteintes [Darkened Cities], Paris: Marval, 2012, n.p.

15. Andreas Gefeller

German, b. 1970

Untitled (Sandtracks), Miami from Supervisions, 2008
Archival pigment print, fush-mounted.
Image: 133.4 x 160 cm (52 1/2 x 62 1/ 1 in.)
Frame: 156 x 204.2 cm (61 3/8 x 80 3/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered AP2 in ink
on the reverse of the frame.
This work is AP2 from the sold-out edition of 8 + 3 APs.
This image exists only in this size and edition.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $24,900-37,400 €22,700-34,000 ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Literature
Andreas Gefeller: Photographs, Ostfldern: Hatje Cantz, 2009, pp. 44-46

16. Bastiaan Woudt

This work is AP1 from the sold-out edition of 3 + 1 AP.
This image is sold out in all sizes and editions.
Estimate
£18,000-22,000 $22,400-27,400 €20,400-24,900
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This intricate sandscape from Andreas Gefeller’s Supervisions series
(2002-13) is a meticulously and seamlessly constructed digital
assemblage. Carrying his tripod-afxed, downward-facing camera
in front of him, Gefeller photographed step by step across the sandy
surface, accumulating approximately 100 individual shots, which were
later stitched together to create a richly detailed image. ‘I’m starting
to survey the ground,’ notes Gefeller, ‘I as a satellite and the ground
beneath me as the alien surface of the planet Mars, except that instead
of being hundreds of kilometres above ground, it’s only two metres.’
What appears at frst to be an abstract composition reminiscent of a
lunar landscape uncovers, on closer investigation, the mesmerising
details of individual footprints, shoe logos and small pieces of debris
found on the sand. Dusseldorf-based Gefeller has exhibited widely and
his work resides in such prominent institutions as the National Gallery
of Canada, Ottawa; the Nelson-Atkins Museum of Art, Kansas City;
and the Norton Museum of Art, West Palm Beach.

Dutch, b. 1987

thula, Alkmaar, 2017
Archival pigment print, fush-mounted.
Image: 158.5 x 119 cm (62 3/8 x 46 7/8 in.)
Frame: 167 x 127 cm (65 3/4 x 50 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and annotated in pencil on the reverse
of the fush-mount.

plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

‘You can show the world you want to show,’ says Thierry Cohen about
his ongoing series Villes éteintes [Darkened Cities], which presents
composite images of dark urban landscapes with starry skies. To
create the work ofered here, Cohen photographed the city of Rio
de Janeiro by day, using flters and under-exposure to simulate a
nighttime view devoid of artifcial light, then travelled to the Atacama
Desert in Chile, located on the same latitude as Rio, to capture the
vibrant constellations. ‘By combining two realities, I am making a
third that you cannot see … but it exists! I am showing you the missing
stars,’ explains Cohen. ‘I am not showing you post-apocalyptic cities,
merely cities without electricity. I am bringing back the silence.’ The
Paris-based artist was shortlisted for the 2015 Académie des BeauxArts Photography Award and has exhibited Darkened Cities in many
cities worldwide, including New York, Dubai, Moscow and Genoa.

In the present work, Bastiaan Woudt has photographed model
Thula Nuka in profle, her gaze commanding as she confdently
occupies the frame. ‘This shot of Thula was one of the last shots of
the day, just before we wanted to wrap up the shoot and go home,’
he recalls. ‘It’s one of those moments where everything just falls
into place.’ A self-taught photographer, Woudt has developed his
distinctive monochromatic style through experimentations in both
in-camera and post-production techniques. Drawing inspiration
from classic black-and-white photographs by 20th century masters
Irving Penn and Richard Avedon, he aims to capture the essence
of analogue photography, which he sees as ‘dynamics, movement,
imperfection, feeling’, through digital means. The Dutch artist has
published three photobooks to date and has exhibited his work in
various cities worldwide, including Amsterdam, Paris, New York
and Shanghai since 2014.

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price
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17. Amanda Means

American, b. 1945

Light Bulb 00062C, 2007
Unique colour Polaroid print.
Sheet: 79.4 x 56.3 cm (31 1/4 x 22 1/8 in.)
Frame: 86.8 x 64 cm (34 1/8 x 25 1/4 in.)
Signed, titled and dated in ink on an artist
label afxed to the verso.
This work is unique.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,500-18,700 €11,300-17,000 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Amanda Means has focused on light throughout her
oeuvre, beginning in the 1960s, experimenting with
camera-less techniques and negative exposures.
In her ongoing Colour Light Bulbs series, these
modest household items are ‘transformed from their
mass-produced origins to photographic objects of
limitless potential and lavish beauty.’ Created using
a rare 20x24 Polaroid camera – one of only fve built
by Polaroid in the late 1970s – the work ofered here
is a mesmerising full-frame portrait of a light bulb
with its flament glowing bright pink against a rich

turquoise background. ‘I loved making exposures
with the mammoth camera,’ explains Means, ‘peeling
back the negative of each large print to instantly
reveal these sensual, energy-flled, glimmering
globes.’ The New York-based artist has exhibited
internationally and her work resides in numerous
public institutions, including the Whitney Museum
of American Art, SFMOMA and the National Gallery
of Canada. Means was awarded a Guggenheim
Fellowship in 2017 for her ongoing contributions
to the medium of photography.
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18. Andrew Zuckerman

American, b. 1977

Snowy Owl 32, 2008
Archival pigment emulsion on Dibond.
Image: 127 x 152.4 cm (50 x 60 in.)
Frame: 133.4 x 158.8 cm (52 1/2 x 62 1/2 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 2/5 on
an artist label afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
This work is number 2 from the sold-out edition of 5
(no APs). This image exists only in this size and edition.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $8,700-11,200 €7,900-10,200 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
A. Zuckerman, Bird, San Francisco: Chronicle, 2009,
n.p. (variant)

Andrew Zuckerman’s work harnesses elements of the
natural world through technology. In this photograph, the
snowy owl captured mid-fight in the artist’s New York
City studio is untethered from its contextual environment.
The artist’s signature white backdrop provides an almost
hyperreal representation of the owl – with precision and
clarity – illuminating its golden eyes all the way to the tips
of its white wings. ‘Birds are brilliant creatures,’ comments
Zuckerman, ‘and behind their visual beauty I think there
is something that mystifes all of us.’ His process of
UV printing onto Dibond not only resulted in a certain
sensitivity to the tones of white as seen in this work but
also allowed it to be presented without glazing, creating
an unobstructed connection between the viewer and the
subject. His books have been published in 18 international
editions and his immersive investigation of the natural
world has been presented in three volumes: Creature
(2007), Bird (2009) and Flower (2012).

ULTIMATE
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

19. Nobuyoshi Araki

b. 1940

Colorscapes, 1991
Dye destruction print, fush-mounted.
Image: 126.5 x 100.4 cm (49 3/4 x 39 1/2 in.)
Frame: 141.8 x 108.2 cm (55 7/8 x 42 5/8 in.)
Signed in ink in the margin.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $24,900-37,400
€22,600-33,900 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
Araki by Araki: The Photographer’s Personal Selection,
1963–2002, London: Kodansha, 2003, p. 276
Nobuyoshi Araki: Self, Life, Death, London: Phaidon,
2005, p. 322
J. Sans, Araki, Cologne: Taschen, 2007, cover and p. 25

‘Taking photographs is like
heartbeat and breathing.
The sound of pressing the
shutter is like a heartbeat.’
Nobuyoshi Araki

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

20. Nobuyoshi Araki

b. 1940

Tokyo Comedy, 1997
Gelatin silver print, fush-mounted.
Image: 100 x 123.5 cm (39 3/8 x 48 5/8 in.)
Frame: 112.5 x 135.5 cm (44 1/4 x 53 3/8 in.)
Signed in ink on the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£40,000-60,000 $49,900-74,800 €45,400-68,100 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
Araki by Araki, The Photographer’s Personal Selection,
1963-2002, Tokyo: Kodansha, 2003, p. 356
Araki: Self, Life, Death, London: Phaidon, 2005, p. 650

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

21. Helmut Newton

1920-2004

Charlotte Rampling, Arles, 1973
Gelatin silver print.
36.1 x 24.1 cm (14 1/4 x 9 1/2 in.)
Signed, titled ‘Portrait de Charlotte Rampling à Arles’,
dated in pencil and copyright credit reproduction
limitation stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£18,000-22,000 $22,500-27,400 €20,400-24,900 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
H. Newton, White Women, New York: Stonehill, 1976, p. 89
Helmut Newton: Mode et Portraits, Paris: Musée d’Art
Moderne de la Ville de Paris, 1984, pl. 10
Portraits: Helmut Newton, London: National Portrait
Gallery, 1988, p. 49, pl. 37
Helmut Newton: Aus dem Photographischen Werk,
Munich: Schirmer/Mosel, 1993, pl. 39
Z. Felix, ed., The Best of Helmut Newton, New York:
Thunder’s Mouth, 1996, pl. 39
N. Angeletti, A. Oliva, In Vogue: The Illustrated History
of the World’s Most Famous Fashion Magazine, New
York: Rizzoli, 2012, p. 220

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

22. Helmut Newton

1920-2004

Domestic Nude 8, Los Angeles, 1992
Gelatin silver print.
46.9 x 37.4 cm (18 1/2 x 14 3/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 5/15 in pencil, copyright
credit reproduction limitation and gallery stamp on the
verso.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $8,700-11,200 €7,900-10,200
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Christie’s, Los Angeles, 13 November 2001, lot 142
Literature
J. Alvarez, Helmut Newton: Archives de Nuit, Munich:
Schirmer/Mosel, 1993, pl. 37
J. Newton, Helmut Newton, Cologne: Taschen, 1999, n.p.

23. Helmut Newton

1920-2004

Domestic Nude 7, Los Angeles, 1992
Gelatin silver print.
46.7 x 37.5 cm (18 3/8 x 14 3/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 5/15 in pencil,
copyright credit reproduction limitation and gallery
stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $8,700-11,200 €7,900-10,200
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Christie’s, Los Angeles, 13 November 2001, lot 142
Literature
J. Alvarez, Helmut Newton: Archives de Nuit, Munich:
Schirmer/Mosel, 1993, pl. 38 (variant)
J. Newton, Helmut Newton, Cologne: Taschen, 1999,
n.p. (variant)

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

24. Helmut Newton

1920-2004

Domestic Nude 11, Los Angeles, 1992
Gelatin silver print.
46.6 x 35.7 cm (18 3/8 x 14 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 5/15 in pencil,
copyright credit reproduction limitation and gallery
stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $8,700-11,200 €7,900-10,200
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Christie’s, Los Angeles, 13 November 2001, lot 142

25. Helmut Newton

1920-2004

Domestic Nude 10, Hollywood, 1992
Gelatin silver print.
31.4 x 46.4 cm (12 3/8 x 18 1/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 5/15 in pencil, copyright
credit reproduction limitation and gallery stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $8,700-11,200 €7,900-10,200
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Christie’s, Los Angeles, 13 November 2001, lot 142
Literature
J. Alvarez, Helmut Newton: Archives de Nuit, Munich:
Schirmer/Mosel, 1993, pl. 47

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

26. Helmut Newton

1920-2004

Jane Kirby, Avenue Kléber, Paris, 1978
Gelatin silver print.
44 x 30 cm (17 3/8 x 11 3/4 in.)
Signed, dated in ink and copyright credit stamp
on the verso.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $8,700-11,200 €7,900-10,200
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Sotheby’s, New York, 3 October 2001, lot 310
Literature
H. Newton, Pola Woman, Munich: Schirmer/Mosel,
1995, p. 141, captioned ‘More minerves...’
Helmut Newton: SUMO, Cologne: Taschen, 1999, n.p.
Helmut Newton: Work, Cologne, Taschen, 2000,
p. 227 (variant)

27. Herb Ritts

1952-2002

Three Male Torsos, 1986
Gelatin silver print.
42.5 x 39.7 cm (16 3/4 x 15 5/8 in.)
Copyright credit blindstamp in the margin; signed, titled,
dated and numbered 7/25 in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
P. Kühnst, Physique: Classic Photographs of Naked Athletes,
London: Thames & Hudson, 2004, p. 148 (variant)

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

28. Thomas Ruf

b. 1958

Nudes Pus 10, 2000
Chromogenic print, face-mounted.
Image: 112.6 x 100 cm (44 3/8 x 39 3/8 in.)
Frame: 133 x 120.3 cm (52 3/8 x 47 3/8 in.)
Signed, dated and numbered 2/5 in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£15,000-20,000 $18,700-24,900 €17,000-22,700 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

29. Thomas Ruf

b. 1958

Nudes CP 17, 2001
Chromogenic print, face-mounted.
Image: 96.5 x 89.7 cm (37 7/8 x 35 3/8 in.)
Frame: 110.2 x 117.1 cm (43 3/8 x 46 1/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 1/5 in pencil
on the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
£25,000-35,000 $31,200-43,700 €28,400-39,700 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
David Zwirner, New York
Phillips, New York, Contemporary Art Part II,
11 November 2005, lot 165

Provenance
Essor Gallery, London
Marc Jancou Fine Art, New York

Literature
P. Boym, Thomas Ruf: 1979 to the Present, Cologne:
Walter König, 2001, p. 238
M. Mouellebecq, Thomas Ruf: Nudes, New York:
Abrams, 2003, p. 113

Literature
P. Boym, Thomas Ruf: 1979 to the Present, Cologne:
Walter König, 2001, p. 240
M. Mouellebecq, Thomas Ruf: Nudes, New York:
Abrams, 2003, p. 97

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

30. Michael Dweck

b. 1957

Mermaid 1, Amagansett, 2005
Gelatin silver print, fush-mounted.
137.2 x 172.7 cm (54 x 68 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 1/1 in ink on a gallery
label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£30,000-40,000 $37,400-49,900 €33,900-45,300 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
Michael Dweck: Mermaids, New York: Ditch Plains, 2008,
cover (detail)

Shot at night of the shores of Amagansett in Long
Island, Michael Dweck’s Mermaids series explores
visual impressions and abstractions of form. Using
the analogue process, Dweck captures the subtleties
in tonal range of the refracting light and swirl of
movement in the water, creating an atmospheric
realm in his images. Dweck’s almost impressionistic
tableau of an ethereal muse, ofered here, draws our
attention to ideas of natural beauty.
The New York-based artist and flmmaker has
received numerous awards, including the prestigious
Gold Lion at the Cannes Lions International Festival
of Creativity in 1998 and two of his long-form
television pieces are held in the collection of The
Museum of Modern Art, New York.

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

Lot 31
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

31. Steven Klein

b. 1965

Girl with Hat (Kate Moss), 1993
Gelatin silver print, mounted.
Sheet: 101.7 x 81.5 cm (40 x 32 1/8 in.)
Frame: 108.2 x 88 cm (42 5/8 x 34 5/8 in.)
Signed, dated and numbered 2/10 in ink
on the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,500-18,700 €11,300-17,000
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Guy Hepner, New York

32. Annie Leibovitz

b. 1949

Muhammad Ali, New York, 1996
Gelatin silver print.
37.5 x 35.6 cm (14 3/4 x 14 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 20/40
in ink in the margin.
Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $10,000-15,000 €9,100-13,600 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

33. Annie Leibovitz

b. 1949

Mick Jagger, 1992
Archival pigment print.
46.2 x 37.7 cm (18 1/4 x 14 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 9/25 in pencil
in an unidentifed hand and copyright credit
reproduction limitation stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,200-8,700 €5,700-7,900 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
Annie Leibovitz: A Photographer’s Life, 1990-2005,
London: Jonathan Cape, 2006, n.p.
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

34. Bettina Rheims

b. 1952

Madonna showing her Blue Underpants, New York,
September, 1994
Chromogenic print, mounted.
Image: 120 x 120 cm (47 1/4 x 47 1/4 in.)
Frame: 134 x 134 cm (52 3/4 x 52 3/4 in.)
Signed, titled and numbered 3/5 in ink on an artist label
afxed to the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $10,000-15,000 €9,100-13,600 ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Galerie Jérôme de Noirmont, Paris
Literature
Bettina Rheims Retrospective, Paris: Galerie Jérôme de
Noirmont, 2004, pl. 114
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

35. Lyle Owerko

b. 1968

Boombox #24, 2010
Archival pigment print, fush-mounted.
Image: 107.5 x 161 cm (42 3/8 x 63 3/8 in.)
Frame: 117.4 x 171 cm (46 1/4 x 67 3/8 in.)
Signed and numbered 25/25 in ink on the recto.
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,500-10,000 €6,800-9,100 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

36. Matthias Schaller

b. 1965

Dis 8 from Disportraits, 2008
Chromogenic triptych, each face-mounted
and fush-mounted.
Each image: 85.3 x 60.5 cm (33 5/8 x 23 7/8 in.)
Each frame: 89.8 x 64.8 cm (35 3/8 x 25 1/2 in.)
Each signed, titled, dated and numbered 4/4 in ink
on the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,500-18,700 €11,300-17,000 ♠

37. Thomas Ruf

b. 1958

cassini 24, 2009
Chromogenic print, mounted.
Image: 78.8 x 65.8 cm (31 x 25 7/8 in.)
Frame: 107.6 x 95.1 cm (42 3/8 x 37 1/2 in.)
Signed, titled ‘cas 24’, dated and numbered 1/6 in ink
on the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,500-18,700 €11,300-17,000 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Literature
Matthias Schaller, Hong Kong: Ben Brown Fine Arts,
2010, n.p.

Provenance
David Zwirner, New York
Exhibited
Starstruck: The Fine Art of Astrophotography, Bates
College Museum of Art, Maine, 8 June – 15 December
2012, this lot

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

38. Edward Burtynsky

b. 1955

Dryland Farming #7, Monegros County, Aragón, Spain, 2010
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image: 39 x 52 in. (99.1 x 132.1 cm)
Frame: 41 x 54 cm (16 1/8 x 21 1/4 in.)
Signed in ink, printed credit, title, date, number 2/9 and
artist’s monogram on a label afxed to the reverse of the
fush-mount.
Estimate
£12,000-18,000 $15,000-22,500 €13,600-20,400 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Bryce Wolkowitz Gallery, New York

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

39. Elger Esser

b. 1967

Puget Island II, 2007
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Diasec.
Image: 67 x 95.7 cm (26 3/8 x 37 5/8 in.)
Frame: 94.8 x 122.2 cm (37 3/8 x 48 1/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title and date on a Certifcate of
Authenticity accompanying the work.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,500-18,700 €11,300-17,000 ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Galería Fúcares, Almagro

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

40. Robert Frank

1924-2019

Allen Ginsberg with Peter and Julius Orlovsky, 1981
Gelatin silver print.
33.8 x 22.7 cm (13 1/4 x 8 7/8 in.)
Signed, dated and inscribed ‘To Allen Peter and Julius
at 7 Bleecker’ in ink in the margin.
Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $10,000-15,000 €9,100-13,600 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
From the artist to Allen Ginsberg, 1981
The Estate of Allen Ginsberg
Sotheby’s, New York, Allen Ginsberg and Friends, including
Property from the Estates of Allen Ginsberg, Jack Kerouac,
and William S. Burroughs, 7 October 1999, lot 138

41. Peter Beard

b. 1938

Stress & Density, 1998
Unique work, comprising a Polaroid print mounted
to brown paper with applied blood and ink.
Sheet: Approximately 26 x 23 cm (10 1/4 x 9 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and annotated in ink on the recto.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,200-8,700 €5,700-7,900
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist.

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

42. Peter Beard

b. 1938

Francis Bacon in his studio, 7 Reese Mews of the Old
Brompton Road London (a painting later destroyed), 1972
Gelatin silver print with ink, printed later.
22.3 x 33 cm (8 3/4 x 12 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and inscribed in ink in the margin.
Estimate
£15,000-20,000 $18,700-24,900 €17,000-22,700
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Private Collection, Germany
Phillips, London, 20 May 2010, lot 9
Literature
Peter Beard, Cologne: Taschen, 2008, pl. 240
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

43. Peter Beard

b. 1938

The Gardeners of Eden, 1984
Unique work, comprising gelatin silver print with ink and
afxed gelatin silver and chromogenic prints, executed later.
Sheet: 105.5 x 124.5 cm (41 1/2 x 49 in.)
Frame: 136 x 152.2 cm (53 1/2 x 59 7/8 in.)
Signed, dated and extensively annotated in ink on the recto.
Estimate
£80,000-120,000 $99,800-150,000 €90,800-136,000
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Michael Hoppen Gallery, London
Private Collection, UK, 2004
Literature
Peter Beard, Cologne: Taschen, 2013, pl. 269 (variant)

Anchoring the composition in Beard’s distinctive hand are the
words of British naturalist Alfred Russel Wallace (1823 -1913):
It seemed sad that, on the one hand, such exquisite creatures
should live out their lives, doomed for ages yet to come to hopeless
barbarism, while on the other hand, should civilised man ever reach
those distant lands and bring moral, intellectual and physical light
into the recesses of these virgin forests, we may be sure that he will
so disturb the nicely balanced relations of organic and inorganic
nature as to cause the disappearance and fnally the extinction of
these very beings whose wonderful structure and beauty he alone
is ftted to appreciate and enjoy (The Malay Archipelago, 1855).
Beard’s appropriation of Wallace’s quote provides the narrative
to this poignant work – man’s unique ability to appreciate and
inevitably destroy the wonders of the natural world.
The work ofered here has remained in the same collection since
it was originally acquired in 2004 and is appearing at auction for
the frst time.

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

44. Irving Penn

1917-2009

45. Irving Penn

1917-2009

Cigarette 17, 1972
Platinum-palladium print, fush-mounted.
60 x 47.5 cm (23 5/8 x 18 3/4 in.)
Signed, initialled, titled, dated, numbered 38/64, annotated
in pencil, credit and copyright credit reproduction limitation
stamps on the reverse of the fush-mount.

Woman with three loaves, Morocco (B), 1971
Selenium toned gelatin silver print, printed 1990.
38 x 38.3 cm (14 7/8 x 15 1/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, initialled, copyright credit (courtesy
of Vogue) reproduction limitation and edition stamps on
the verso. One from an edition of 8.

Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,500-18,700 €11,300-17,000 ‡

Estimate
£18,000-22,000 $22,500-27,400 €20,400-24,900

plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
iART, Tokyo, 28 July 2018, lot 155

Provenance
Hamiltons Gallery, London

Literature
J. Szarkowski, Irving Penn, New York: MoMA, 1984, pl. 113
I. Penn, Passage: A Work Record, London: Jonathan Cape,
1991, p. 208
J. Szarkowski, Irving Penn: Still Life, New York: Bulfnch, 2001, n.p.
Irving Penn: Cigarettes, London: Hamiltons Gallery, 2012, p. 58

Literature
M. Hambourg & J. Rosenheim, Irving Penn: Centennial,
New York: The Met, 2017, pl. 150

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

‘Bacon immediately acted the role of the
private Bacon with the greatest purity and
economy of gesture, and yet it was flled
with authentic feeling. Without my saying a
word, he understood what my portrait was
about, what it called for from him, and he
still remained true to himself. No one could
act Bacon but Bacon. On this perfect, clear
Sunday, facing the Eifel Tower, he achieved
an honourable and perfect performance.’
Richard Avedon

Property from a Distinguished Private Collection

46. Richard Avedon

1923-2004

Francis Bacon, artist, Paris, April 11, 1979
Gelatin silver print, fush-mounted to linen.
Image: 100 x 78.3 cm (39 3/8 x 30 7/8 in.)
Frame: 111.5 x 90 cm (43 7/8 x 35 3/8 in.)
Signed, numbered 9/10 in pencil, copyright credit
reproduction limitation, title, date and edition stamps
on the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£80,000-120,000 $99,800-150,000 €90,500-136,000
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Gagosian, New York
Christie’s, Paris, 8 November 2018, lot 61
Literature
Richard Avedon - Photographs 1946-2004, Humlebæk:
Louisiana Museum of Modern Art, 2008, n.p. (variant)
R. Avedon, An Autobiography, London: Jonathan Cape,
1993, pl. 214 (variant)
Richard Avedon: Portraits of Power, Washington, DC:
Corcoran Gallery of Art, 2008, p. 233 (variant)

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

Lot 47

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

∆

47. Robert Mapplethorpe

1946-1989

Skull, 1988
Gelatin silver print.
48.6 x 48.9 cm (19 1/8 x 19 1/4 in.)
Signed, dated by Michael Ward Stout, Executor, in ink and
estate copyright credit reproduction limitation stamp on the
reverse of the fush-mount. Number 5 from an edition of 10.
Estimate
£15,000-20,000 $18,700-24,900 €17,000-22,600 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Robert Miller Gallery, New York
Private Collection, Midwest
Literature
J. Kardon, Robert Mapplethorpe: The Perfect Moment,
Philadelphia: Institute of Contemporary Art, 1991, back cover
G. Celant, Mapplethorpe: The Nymph Photography, Milan:
Skira, 2014, pl. 107
Robert Mapplethorpe and The Classical Tradition, New York:
Guggenheim Museum, 2005, pl. 117
Mapplethorpe, New York: Random House, 1992, p. 305

48. Robert Mapplethorpe

1946-1989

Flowers, 5, 1983
Photogravure from Flowers.
55 x 45 cm (21 5/8 x 17 3/4 in.)
Signed and numbered AP 2/10 in pencil in the margin.
One from an edition of 40 + 10 APs.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $8,700-11,200 €7,900-10,200 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
Mapplethorpe: Pistils, New York: Random House, 1996, pl. 30
R. Mapplethorpe, Flora: The Complete Flowers, London:
Phaidon, 2016, p. 283

49. Robert Mapplethorpe

1946-1989

Flowers (Green Amarylis), 1987
Photogravure.
48.8 x 49.2 cm (19 1/4 x 19 3/8 in.)
Signed, dated and annotated ‘PP’ in pencil in the margin.
One from an edition of 25 + 5 APs.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,200-8,700 €5,700-7,900 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
Mapplethorpe: Pistils, New York: Random House, 1996, pl. 156
R. Mapplethorpe, Flora: The Complete Flowers, London:
Phaidon, 2016, p. 263
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

50. Ansel Adams

1902-1984

Thunderclouds, Unicorn Peak, Yosemite National Park, circa 1967
Gelatin silver print, mounted.
27.2 x 27.5 cm (10 3/4 x 10 7/8 in.)
Signed in pencil on the mount; Carmel credit stamp (BMFA 7)
with title and date in another hand in ink on the reverse
of the mount.
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,500-10,000 €6,800-9,100
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Originally gifed by the artist to Osten B. Wejerfelt, former
Executive Vice President of Hasselblad
Bukowskis, Stockholm, Contemporary, 12 November 2014, lot 213
Literature
A. Stillman, Ansel Adams: 400 Photographs, New York: Little,
Brown, 2000, p. 407

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

51. Ansel Adams

1902-1984

Moonrise Hernandez, New Mexico, 1941
Gelatin silver print, printed later, mounted.
38.7 x 50 cm (15 1/4 x 19 5/8 in.)
Signed in pencil on the mount; Carmel credit stamp
(BMFA 11) with title and date in another hand in ink
on the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $24,900-37,400 €22,700-34,000
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Originally gifed by the artist to Osten B. Wejerfelt,
former Executive Vice President of Hasselblad
Bukowskis, Stockholm, Contemporary,
12 November 2014, lot 209

Literature
A. Adams, Examples: The Making of 40 Photographs,
Boston: Little, Brown, 1983, cover and p. 40
J. Alinder & J. Szarkowski, Ansel Adams: Classic Images,
Boston: Little, Brown, 1986, pl. 32
K. Haas & R. Senf, Ansel Adams, Boston: Museum of Fine
Arts, 2005, pl. 37, p. 146 (stamp)
A. Stillmans, Ansel Adams: The Grand Canyon and the
Southwest, Boston: Little, Brown, 2000, frontispiece
A. Stillman, Ansel Adams: 400 Photographs, Boston:
Little, Brown, 2000, p. 175
J. Szarkowski, Ansel Adams at 100, Boston: Little, Brown,
2001, pl. 96

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

54. Paolo Gasparini

LATIN AMERICA
Phillips is proud to present our fourth edition of LATIN AMERICA,
featuring 13 important works by 12 artists from this region. This highcalibre selection represents nearly five decades of image-making and
the majority of the works are being presented at auction for the frst time.
Highlights range from Adelante, Graciela Sacco’s last ever Cuerpo installation
made two years prior to her death in 2017 (lot 55) and a unique gelatin
silver triptych by the acclaimed Colombian photographer Fernell Franco
(lot 57) to an oversized pigment print of Marcelo Montecino’s Managua,
the iconic image that graced the cover of the accompanying catalogue to
the 2014 exhibition América Latina 1960-2013 at Fondation Cartier pour
l’art contemporain, Paris (lot 53).
Since this groundbreaking exhibition at Fondation Cartier, photography
from Latin America has continued to receive attention. In 2017,
Rencontres d’Arles hosted Latina! which included four exhibitions of
Latin American photography with Colombia as its focus. This year,
London’s The Photographers’ Gallery exhibited Urban Impulses: Latin
American Photography From 1959-2016, featuring the work of over
70 artists, nine of whom are represented in our ofering. Over the last
few years, important works by these artists have been placed in a number
of prominent institutional collections worldwide.
We are excited to ofer collectors another opportunity to acquire these
museum quality works as the Latin American photography market
continues to evolve.

Lot 52

LATIN AMERICA
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

Lot 53

LATIN AMERICA
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

52. Pablo López Luz

b. 1979

Vista Aérea de la Ciudad de Mexico XXVII from Terrazo, 2006
Archival pigment print, fush-mounted.
Image: 119.8 x 119.8 cm (47 1/8 x 47 1/8 in.)
Frame: 125.8 x 125.8 cm (49 1/2 x 49 1/2 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered AP2 in ink on an artist
label afxed to the reverse of the frame. From the sold-out
edition of 6 + 2 APs. This print is unique in this size.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,500-18,700 €11,300-17,000
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

53. Marcelo Montecino

b. 1943

Managua, 1979
Archival pigment print, printed later, fush-mounted.
Image: 101.6 x 65 cm (40 x 25 5/8 in.)
Frame: 105.6 x 69 cm (41 5/8 x 27 1/8 in.)
Signed in ink on an artist label afxed to the reverse of the frame;
signed and numbered 1/1 in ink on a Certifcate of Authenticity
accompanying the work. From an edition of 1 + 1 AP.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,500-18,700 €11,300-17,000
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
A. Alonso, América Latina, 1960-2013, Photographies, Paris:
Fondation Cartier pour l’art contemporain, 2013, cover and pp. 70-71

54. Paolo Gasparini

Pablo López Luz has spent many years documenting every corner
of his home town of Mexico City from the air for his series Terrazo
2005-07. ‘My specifc intention is to re-interpret the classical
notion of the Mexican landscape,’ explains López Luz . ‘This specifc
relationship between man and space is what brings most of my
photographic work together, and is also probably the strongest
viewpoint in both aesthetic and conceptual terms.’ Much like the
New Topographics photographers Lewis Baltz and Robert Adams
who came before him, López Luz explores the land altered by
human presence but devoid of any humans. His experimentations
with vantage points and framing challenge our way of engaging
with a landscape. Another work from this series is held in the
collection of the San Francisco Museum of Modern Art.

A young girl turns her head to look defantly towards the camera;
above her is a graftied call for political resistance. This commanding
photograph by Chilean photographer Marcelo Montecino was taken
in 1979 in Managua, Nicaragua during what he remembers as one
of the most signifcant moments in his career as a photojournalist
– the victory of the Sandinista National Liberation Front against
the Somoza dictatorship. From 1973 to 1988, he worked as a
photojournalist, and throughout his 15-year career, he documented
major political conficts in Latin America. His candid approach to
image-making enabled him to convey an intricate narrative in a
single picture. ‘Spontaneity is the key,’ states Montecino, ‘I live for
this incredible quality of photography that is its ability to quickly
capture something that touches us.’

b. 1934

El hábitat de los hombres..., Caracas, 1967-1968
Gelatin silver polyptych, printed later.
Each image: 40.5 x 60 cm (15 7/8 x 23 5/8 in.)
Each signed in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,500-18,700 €11,300-17,000 ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Galería López Quiroga, Mexico City
Literature
A. Alonso, América Latina, 1960-2013, Photographies, Paris:
Fondation Cartier pour l’art contemporain, 2013, pp. 78-79

For over 60 years, Paolo Gasparini has focused his lens on street and
documentary photography across Latin America. In his experimental
approach to street photography, he captures fragments, refections and
inversions, shifing our attention to the details that may otherwise be
missed. ‘I think photographs can help us learn how to look,’ continues
Gasparini, ‘How to think about and resist this world that’s consecrated
to the grandiloquence of symbols.’ The four dynamic photographs
of the same typographic cityscape that comprise El hábitat de los
hombres… were taken upon his return to Caracas from Cuba where
he had worked for the Revolución journal and had adopted the 35mm
camera format. Another print of one of the images from this polyptych,
along with a selection of Gasparini’s work, is in the collection of New
York’s MoMA, which began acquiring his work in 1958.

LATIN AMERICA
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

Lot 54

LATIN AMERICA
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

55. Graciela Sacco

1956-2017

Adelante [Ahead] from Cuerpo a cuerpo [Body to Body], 2015
Unique installation, comprising photographic emulsion
on 19 wooden planks.
Overall: 200 x 260 cm (78 3/4 x 102 3/8 in.)
Signed and dated in ink on the reverse of the fourth panel;
signed in ink, printed title and date on a Certifcate of
Authenticity accompanying the work.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $24,900-37,400 €22,600-33,900
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

In Graciela Sacco’s monumental work Adelante [Ahead],
shouting protestors advance towards us across 19 wooden
planks. Created in 2015, this is the fnal work from her longterm Cuerpo a cuerpo [Body to Body] series, which she
began in 1996. Newspaper imagery from the May 1968
student demonstrations in Paris is appropriated in her
installations to address universal themes surrounding
resistance. Sacco explains these works in her own words:
The image of one demonstration is printed on a series of
splintered wooden planks, similar to those that are used to
carry banners in a demonstration. In an incessant doubling up
of parallels the image is splintered, it is fragmented in vertical
rhythms that intercept the viewer forcing her/him to restore
the complex articulation of various and overlapping meanings.
A multitude advances through the streets raising violent
gestures. Their faces, the determined fast-paced march, the
crowded gathering, everything is condensed, unfolding the
record of an action orchestrated to intervene, to shock.
Using ‘heliography’, a self-developed photographic process
involving light-sensitive chemicals, a handmade apparatus and
sunlight, Sacco imprints the wooden planks with images from
the media in muted tones. ‘I try to imprint images in a way that
makes it seem as though they arise from within the object,’
describes the artist. Through her process, the wooden planks
– previously ordinary objects – take on their own resonance.
Sacco’s emotionally charged installation works push the
boundaries between photography and sculpture.
Following her unexpected death in 2017, a major tribute
exhibition was presented at Museo Nacional de Bellas Artes
in Buenos Aires.

LATIN AMERICA
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price
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Peruvian Inca-brand cigarettes, tinned fsh, a guide
book and a favoured sof drink are a few of the
everyday items Susana Torres transforms into works
of art. Exquisitely depicted across a full range of
monochromatic tones, each object is brought into
its own sculptural form. In the branding of popular
consumer items, the ancestral heritage of the Inca
Empire – a point of national identity and pride – is
commonly referenced as seen in Torres’s chosen

objects. In re-contextualising the familiar, the artist
invites the viewer to contemplate the relationship
between consumerism and the Inca culture that
is unique to Peruvian society. ‘The Inca is not only
the embalmed mummy in the sheltered treasure
chamber, sometimes called a museum,’ Torres notes.
‘The Inca is also outside, in all forms and colours,
packaged in millions of disposable containers to be
bought and sold.’

LATIN AMERICA
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

56. Susana Torres

b. 1969

Catorce Inkas [Fourteen Inkas]
from Museo Neo-Inka, 1999
14 gelatin silver prints, printed later.
Each image: 42 x 28 cm (16 1/2 x 11 in.)
Each initialled and numbered 2/7 in pencil on the verso.

Exhibited
América Latina, 1960-2013, Fondation Cartier pour
l’art contemporain, Paris, 19 November 2013 – 6 April
2014; Museo Amparo, Puebla, 24 May 2014 – 29
September 2014, another

Estimate
£15,000-25,000 $18,700-31,200 €17,000-28,300

Literature
A. Alonso, América Latina, 1960-2013, Photographies,
Paris: Fondation Cartier pour l’art contemporain, 2013,
pp. 298-299

plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

LATIN AMERICA
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

Searching for a contrast to his work in fashion and advertising,
Fernell Franco produced many series documenting the
underbelly of Colombian society. His subjects included
urban marginality, destruction and transformation. Inspired
by Italian Neorealism and flm noir, Franco showcased his
masterly use of chiaroscuro in his 1994 series Retratos de
ciudad [City Portraits]. In lot 57, we see, from above, a mass
of silhouetted fgures populating a stadium with a stage in

the far-right corner. Franco’s experimental approach to imagemaking is revealed in his language of grain, application of crayon
and presentation of the work in three parts. For his frst major
project Prostitutas (1970-72), he photographed sex workers
in brothels in the port city of Buenaventura. In lot 58, we see a
young woman lying suggestively over a foral mattress, gazing
directly at the camera. His interest in expressing a narrative in his
photographs is evident in this arresting image.

LATIN AMERICA
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

57. Fernell Franco

1942-2006

58. Fernell Franco

1942-2006

Retratos de ciudad [City Portraits], 1994
Gelatin silver triptych with black crayon.
Overall: 40 x 67.6 cm (15 3/4 x 26 5/8 in.)
Inventory number by Fundación Fernell Franco in ink
on the verso.

Prostitutas, 1972
Gelatin silver print.
17.4 x 20 cm (6 7/8 x 7 7/8 in.)
Inventory number by Fundación Fernell Franco in ink
on the verso.

Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,500-18,700 €11,300-17,000

Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,500-10,000 €6,800-9,100

plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris

Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris

Exhibited
Fernell Franco, Cali Clair-Obscur, Fondation Cartier pour l’art
contemporain, Paris, 6 February - 5 June 2016; Centro de la
Imagen, Mexico City, 27 July - 2 November 2016, another

Exhibited
Fernell Franco, Cali Clair-Obscur, Fondation Cartier pour l’art
contemporain, Paris, 6 February - 5 June 2016; Centro de la
Imagen, Mexico City, 27 July - 2 November 2016, another

Literature
A. Fabry, Fernell Franco: Cali Clair-Obscur, Fondation Cartier
pour l’art contemporain/Toluca, 2016, pp. 152-153 (variant),
pp. 158-159 (variant)

Literature
A. Fabry, Fernell Franco: Cali Clair-Obscur, Fondation Cartier
pour l’art contemporain/Toluca, 2016, pp. 84-85

LATIN AMERICA
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

Lot 59 (Actual size)

59. Carlos Altamirano

b. 1954

Untitled, 1977-1978
Gelatin silver contact sheet (partial).
7.2 x 15.6 cm (2 7/8 x 6 1/8 in.)
Signed and dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

60. Paz Errázuriz

b. 1944

El Circo [The Circus], 1985
Gelatin silver print.
13.6 x 19.8 cm (5 3/8 x 7 3/4 in.)
Signed, annotated in Spanish and dated in pencil
on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris

Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris
Literature
A. Hopkinson, Desires and Disguises: Five Latin American
Photographers, London: Serpent’s Tail, 1992, p. 36
P. Errázuriz, Paz Errázuriz, Santiago: D21, 2015, p. 92

LATIN AMERICA
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

Lot 60

61. Graciela Iturbide

b. 1942

Magnolia, Juchitán, Oaxaca, 1986
Gelatin silver print.
23.6 x 15.9 cm (9 1/4 x 6 1/4 in.)
Signed in pencil and Agence VU’ label on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Galerie VU’, Paris
Literature
Graciela Iturbide: Images of the Spirit, New York: Aperture,
1996, p. 43 (variant)
Graciela Iturbide, Madrid: Fundación MAPFRE, 2009,
p. 218, pl. 156
A. Fabry, Urbes Mutantes 1941-2012: Latin American
Photography, RM/ Toluca, 2013, p. 379
Lot 61

LATIN AMERICA
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

62. Enrique Bostelmann

1939 - 2003

Untitled, circa 1970
Gelatin silver print.
34.7 x 27.1 cm (13 5/8 x 10 5/8 in.)
Estimate
£3,500-4,500 $4,400-5,600 €4,000-5,100
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris
Literature
E. Bostelmann, America: un viaje a traves de la
injusticia, Mexico: Siglo XXI, 1970, n.p.

63. Ever Astudillo

1948 - 2015

Cali, 1975-1978
Gelatin silver print.
12.7 x 9.6 cm (5 x 3 3/4 in.)
Signed in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£2,500-3,500 $3,100-4,400 €2,800-4,000
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris

LATIN AMERICA
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

64. Sergio Trujillo

b. 1947

Untitled from Muros Colombianos, 1972-1979
Gelatin silver print.
17.8 x 25 cm (7 x 9 7/8 in.)
Signed in ink, annotated in Spanish
and dated ‘70’s’ in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,700-6,200 €3,400-5,700
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris

65. Facundo de Zuviría

b. 1954

Malbaloca from Siesta Argentina, 2003
Gelatin silver print.
22.5 x 33 cm (8 7/8 x 12 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and annotated in Spanish
in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£2,500-3,500 $3,100-4,400 €2,800-4,000
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris

LATIN AMERICA
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

Biographies
Carlos Altamirano

Chilean, b. 1954

Paz Errázuriz

Chilean, b. 1944

Lot 59

Lot 60

Afer studying architecture at the Universidad de Valparaíso, Chile, Carlos
Altamirano moved to Santiago to study art at the Pontifcia Universidad
Católica de Chile. His artistic practice incorporates mixed techniques across
painting, engraving, video and photography. Following the military coup
of 1973, Altamirano became associated with the Escena de Avanzada
resistance movement, which opposed the Pinochet dictatorship. He
received the prestigious Altazor Award in 2001 and his work is held in
various institutions, including Santiago’s Museo de Arte Contemporáneo
and Museo Nacional de Bellas Artes, where in 2007, a major retrospective
was presented.

Paz Errázuriz began photographing in 1972 as a means of resistance
during the Pinochet dictatorship and continued documenting the social
landscape of her native Chile in subsequent decades. She is known for her
ability to capture the resoluteness of the regime’s marginalised victims in
intimate portraits. Errázuriz co-founded the Association of Independent
Photographers (AFI) in Chile in 1981. In 1986, she became the frst Latin
American woman photographer to be ofered a Guggenheim Fellowship,
and in 2017, she was awarded the Prix Madame Figaro at the Rencontres
d’Arles.

Fernell Franco
Ever Astudillo

Colombian, 1948-2015

Colombian, 1942-2006

Lots 57 & 58

Lot 63
Ever Astudillo’s photographs served as preparatory studies for his large
pencil drawings. Through his lens, he explored the urban landscape of the
Colombian city of Cali, depicting life as carried out within the city’s workingclass neighbourhoods. Afer studying at the Escuela Departamental de
Artes Plásticas, Cali and at the Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México,
he worked as Professor of Drawing and Painting at the Universidad
del Cauca, Popayán. Astudillo’s work has been exhibited in numerous
institutions, including Museo La Tertulia, Cali and Museo Rayo, Roldanillo.

One of Latin America’s pre-eminent photographers, Fernell Franco was a
leading fgure of the Cali Group (named afer the city where he lived most
of his life). He frst encountered the urban underbelly of Colombia as a
teenager while working for a photographic studio as a bike messenger.
He later pursued photography in journalism and in advertising before
turning to his frst series Prostitutas in 1970. In 2016, a major retrospective
of his work was presented at Fondation Cartier pour l’art contemporain,
Paris and Centro de la Imagen, Mexico City.

Paolo Gasparini
Enrique Bostelmann

Mexican, 1939-2003

Italian/Venezuelan, b. 1934

Lot 54

Lot 62
Enrique Bostelmann was born and raised in Mexico by German parents.
In 1957, he received a grant to study photography at the Bayerische
Staatslehranstalt für Photographie in Munich. He started working as a
professional photographer in 1961, documenting Mexico’s indigenous
communities and impoverished rural areas. In 1970, he published América:
un viaje a través de la injusticia [America: A journey through Injustice],
exposing the terrible working conditions of the impoverished campesinos of
Latin America. Bostelmann served as Vice Chairman from 1983 to 1986 on
the Consejo Mexicano de Fotografía [Mexican Photography Council].

Born in Italy, Paolo Gasparini studied photography in the early 1950s under
the infuence of Italian Neorealism. He immigrated to Venezuela in 1954
and began working as a professional photographer, contributing to the
magazine A, Hombre y Expresión. He has travelled widely in Cuba and
Venezuela, capturing images of cities and their inhabitants. Recording the
tumultuous history of the continent through urban signs, Gasparini has
become a leading fgure of Latin American photography. He has exhibited
in such prominent insitutions as MoMA, New York; Fondation A Stichting,
Brussels; and Centre Pompidou, Paris.

Graciela Iturbide

Mexican, b. 1942

Lot 61

LATIN AMERICA

One of Mexico’s foremost living artists, Graciela Iturbide challenges
national stereotypes in her photography, documenting the lives of the
indigenous population of her native Mexico. She studied under Manuel

Álvarez Bravo at the Centro Universitario de Estudios Cinematográfcos,
part of the Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México, and later worked
as his assistant. Iturbide has received multiple awards, including a
Guggenheim Fellowship in 1988, the Hasselblad Award in 2008 and the
PHotoEspaña Award in 2010. Her work has been exhibited at the J. Paul
Getty Museum, Los Angeles; Fundación MAPFRE, Madrid; and Tate
Modern, London.

Pablo López Luz

Mexican, b. 1979

Lot 52
Pablo López Luz reinterprets the Mexican landscape in his photography,
focusing on the implicit human presence within these environments.
López Luz studied at the Universidad Iberoamericana in Mexico City before
completing a master’s degree in Visual Art at NYU in 2006. In 2005, he was
awarded the prestigious Velázquez grant from the Spanish government.
He has exhibited at a number of institutions, including the ICP, New York
and Fondation Cartier pour l’art contemporain, Paris and his work is held at
Museo de Arte Moderno, Mexico City and SFMOMA.

Marcelo Montecino

Chilean, b. 1943

Lot 53
Marcelo Montecino studied literature and international relations in
Washington, DC and later art theory at the Universidad de Chile in
Santiago. As a photojournalist, he has documented the development of
Chilean political events from Allende’s government to the reinstatement of
democracy. Montecino has contributed to various publications, including
Newsweek, The Washington Post Magazine and The Financial Times. In
1981, he published his book Con sangre en el ojo, which won frst prize in
the Proceso-Nuevo Imagen journalism competition. Montecino has also
worked as an assistant producer for several television news programmes.

Graciela Sacco

Argentinian, 1956-2017

Lot 55
Graciela Sacco addresses some of contemporary society’s biggest problems
— famine, displacement, homelessness, violence and corruption — in her
photographic, video and installation works. Having developed her own
photographic technique, which she called ‘heliography’, she experimented
with various supports from paper and canvas to wood and rubber. Sacco
represented Argentina at the 1996 Bienal de São Paulo and the 2001 Venice
Biennale. She has exhibited internationally and her work is held in many
institutions, including Museo de Arte Moderno de Buenos Aires and Museo
de Arte Contemporáneo Rosario, Argentina.

Susana Torres

Peruvian, b. 1969

Lot 56
Susana Torres explores themes of Peruvian identity, as well as gender
stereotypes through her diverse artistic practice. She began her career as
a self-taught photographer, having studied Art History at the Universidad
Nacional Mayor de San Marcos in Lima. As a founding member of the
collective Sociedad Civil, she actively opposed the authoritarian regime and
struggled for the re-establishment of democracy in Peru. Torres teaches art
at the Universidad Peruana de Ciencias Aplicadas and her work has been
included in the 6th Havana Biennial, the frst two Lima Biennials and the
2009 Trienal de Chile.

Sergio Trujillo

Colombian, b. 1947

Lot 64
Born in Colombia, Sergio Trujillo initially studied architecture and later
graduated as a graphic designer from the Universidad de Bogotá Jorge
Tadeo Lozano. He began working with photography in the 1960s, and in
1981, he received a Kodak Colombiana scholarship to complete a multiimage production course in Mexico City. His series Muros Colombianos
(1972-79) illustrates beauty found in debris, capturing Colombian society
through photographs of torn posters on walls in public places. Trujillo’s
work has been exhibited in institutions worldwide, including Museo de Arte
Moderno de Bogotá; Museo Amparo, Puebla; and Fondation Cartier pour
l’art contemporain, Paris.

Facundo de Zuviría

Argentinian, b. 1954

Lot 65
Facundo de Zuviría graduated in law at the Universidad de Buenos Aires
before turning to photography full time. During Argentina’s economic
crisis of 2001, he started documenting the closure of small stores, which he
witnessed throughout the capital. Siesta Argentina, the resulting series,
constitutes a poignant meditation on Argentina’s fading urban identity.
Zuviría has received multiple awards, including the prestigious Konex
Award twice, in 1992 and 2012. His work has been exhibited worldwide and
his work is held in numerous collections, including Fondation Cartier pour
l’art contemporain, Paris and Museo Nacional de Bellas Artes, Buenos Aires.

LATIN AMERICA

66. Elliott Erwitt

b. 1928

Yokohama, Japan (2 dogs in goggles), 2003
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
29.6 x 44.2 cm (11 5/8 x 17 3/8 in.)
Signed in ink in the margin; signed in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
E. Erwitt, Elliott Erwitt’s Dogs, New York: TeNeues,
2008, cover (detail)

67. Willy Ronis

1910-2009

Partie de pétanque, Aubagne, 1947
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
34.3 x 44.4 cm (13 1/2 x 17 1/2 in.)
Signed in ink in the margin; signed in pencil,
titled in ink and credit stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

68. Willy Ronis

1910-2009

Lac du Bois de Boulogne, Paris, 1954
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
31.8 x 43.8 cm (12 1/2 x 17 1/4 in.)
Signed in ink in the margin; signed in ink
and credit stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

69. Robert Doisneau

1912-1994

Le baiser blotto, 1950
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
35.8 x 29.8 cm (14 1/8 x 11 3/4 in.)
Signed in ink in the margin; signed in ink on the verso.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,200-8,700 €5,700-7,900 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Literature
R. Doisneau, Robert Doisneau: Paris, Paris:
Flammarion, 2005, p. 68

70. Robert Doisneau

1912-1994

Le manège de Monsieur Barré, 1955
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
37.8 x 32.8 cm (14 7/8 x 12 7/8 in.)
Signed in ink in the margin; titled and dated
in ink on the verso.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,700-6,200 €3,400-5,700 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Literature
J.C. Gautrand, Robert Doisneau: 1912-1994, Cologne:
Taschen, 2012, p. 140

71. Thurston Hopkins

1913-2014

La Dolce Vita, Knightsbridge, London, 1953
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
24.5 x 35.4 cm (9 5/8 x 13 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated in pencil and copyright
credit stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£2,000-3,000 $2,500-3,700 €2,300-3,400 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

72. Dennis Stock

1928-2010

73. William Claxton

1927-2008

Audrey Hepburn during the flming of ‘Sabrina’
by Billy Wilder, 1954
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
47.5 x 32.5 cm (18 3/4 x 12 3/4 in.)
Signed in ink in the margin.

Chet Baker (at the piano), Hollywood, 1954
Gelatin silver print, printed 1988.
38 x 38.2 cm (14 7/8 x 15 in.)
Signed, titled, dated in pencil and copyright credit
reproduction limitation stamp on the verso.

Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800 ‡

Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800 ‡

plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
Dennis Stock: Time Is On Your Side, Aachen:
Suermondt-Ludwig-Museum, 2014, p. 84

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

74. Luigi Ghirri

1943-1992

Hergiswil, 1972
Chromogenic print, mounted.
13.2 x 18 cm (5 1/4 x 7 1/8 in.)
Credit blindstamp, signed by Paola Ghirri, the artist’s wife, in
pencil on the mount; signed, titled, dated, numbered 1/125
and annotated in pencil on the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Galleria Documenta, Torino

75. Luigi Ghirri

1943-1992

Provincie di Piacenza, Parma, Reggio, 1988
Chromogenic print.
16.5 x 25 cm (6 1/2 x 9 7/8 in.)
Credit blindstamp, initialled and titled in pencil in the margin.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,700-6,200 €3,400-5,700 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Olivo Barbieri
Literature
Luigi Ghirri. Pensare per Immagini. Rome: Museo nazionale
delle arti del XXI secolo, 2013, p. 219

76. Nino Migliori

b. 1926

Il Tufatore, 1951
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
40 x 50 cm (15 3/4 x 19 5/8 in.)
Signed in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,700-6,200 €3,400-5,700 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

77. René Burri

1933-2014

Sao Paulo, Brazil, 1960
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
29.2 x 43.8 cm (11.5 x 17.25 in.)
Signed in ink on the verso.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,200-8,700 €5,700-7,900 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
René Burri Photographs, London: Phaidon, 2004,
cover (variant), pp. 192-193
J. Lacouture et al., In Our Time: The World as Seen
by Magnum Photographers, New York & London:
Norton, 1989, pp. 196-197

78. Helen Levitt

1913-2009

N.Y.C., 1940
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
28.2 x 36 cm (11 1/8 x 14 1/8 in.)
Signed, titled and dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,700-6,200 €3,400-5,700
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Phillips de Pury, New York, 31 January 2008, lot 13

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

79. Chris Killip

b. 1946

Helen and Her Hula-hoop, Seacoal Beach,
Lynemouth, Northumberland, 1984
Gelatin silver print.
28.1 x 34.5 cm (11 1/8 x 13 5/8 in.)
Signed, titled and dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,500-10,000 €6,800-9,100 ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Eric Franck Fine Art, London
Literature
C. Killip, In Flagrante, London: Secker & Warburg,
1988, pp. 16-17
A. R. George, ed., Hope Photographs, London:
Thames & Hudson, 1998, p. 55

80. Chris Killip

b. 1946

Rocker and Rosie Going Home, Seacoal Beach,
Lynemouth, Northumberland, 1984
Gelatin silver print.
28.4 x 34.5 cm (11 1/8 x 13 5/8 in.)
Signed and dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,200-8,700 €5,700-7,900 ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Eric Franck Fine Art, London
Literature
C. Killip, In Flagrante, London: Secker & Warburg, 1988,
cover and pp. 14–15

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

81. Daido Moriyama

b. 1938

Yokosuka, 1970
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
48.7 x 35 cm (19 1/8 x 13 3/4 in.)
Signed in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,700-6,200 €3,400-5,700
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Christie’s, New York, 13 December 2010, lot 127
Literature
Daido Moriyama: Stray Dog, San Francisco: San Francisco
Museum of Modern Art, 1999, pl. 28
Daido Moriyama, London: Tate Modern, 2012, pp. 66, 76

82. Daido Moriyama

b. 1938

Dog Town from Searching Journeys 3, 1971
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
41 x 51 cm (16 1/8 x 20 1/8 in.)
Signed in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,700-6,200 €3,400-5,700
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Swann Galleries, New York, 18 October 2011, lot 282

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

83. Danny Lyon

b. 1942

Benny, Grand and Division, Chicago, 1965
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
46.2 x 31.4 cm (18 1/4 x 12 3/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered in pencil
and ‘Bleak Beauty’ stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

84. Danny Lyon

b. 1942

Crossing the Ohio near Louisville, 1966
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
30.4 x 46.2 cm (11 7/8 x 18 1/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated in pencil and ‘Bleak Beauty’
stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Literature
Danny Lyon: Photo/Film, 1959-90, Arizona:
Center for Creative Photography, 1991, p. 53
Another Kind of Life: Photography on the
Margins, London: Barbican Art Gallery, 2018, p. 74

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

85. Ana Mendieta

1948-1985

Selected Images from Sandwomen, Miami, 1983
Three gelatin silver prints.
Each image: 23.3 x 17.2 cm (9 1/8 x 6 3/4 in.)
Each stamped ‘Ana Mendieta, Raquel Mendieta Harrington,
Administratix of The Estate’ with printed title, date
and number on a gallery label afxed to the verso.
Each from an edition of 12.
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,500-10,000 €6,800-9,100
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Throughout her interdisciplinary artistic oeuvre, Ana Mendieta
incorporated her own body along with materials from the
earth as a sculptural and performative medium to reconnect
with her roots and explore themes such as displacement,
migration, identity and racism. Mendieta’s work has been
exhibited worldwide, including the Museum of Modern
Art, New York and Centre Pompidou, Paris and is held in
numerous collections, including Tate, London, the Solomon R.
Guggenheim Museum, New York, Centre Pompidou, Paris and
The Art Institute of Chicago.

Provenance
Galerie Lelong & Co., New York

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

86. Natalia LL

b. 1937

Consumer Art, 1974
Twelve chromogenic prints, mounted to board.
Each image: 11 x 15.4 cm (4 3/8 x 6 1/8 in.)
Overall: 43.5 x 46.5 cm (17 1/8 x 18 1/4 in.)
Signed and dated in ink on the mount. Printed title
‘Consumption art’ and date on an artist label afxed
to the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
£12,000-18,000 $15,000-22,400 €13,600-20,400
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Fundacja Lokal Sztuki / Lokal_30, Warsaw

Natalia Lach-Lachowicz, or Natalia LL, is a Polish-born
pioneer of feminist art. In her most notorious series
Consumer Art (1972-75), she bridges the gap between
the analytical detachment of conceptual art and our
everyday experience, promoting art as ‘a process that
generates successive phases of reality’. Here, we see 12
close-up images of the artist posing suggestively with a
banana. Created at a time when items such as bananas
were rare in Poland under communism and in the
context of a sexually conservative society, the present
work resonates in its conspicuous demonstration of
consumerist desire and sexual freedom.

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

87. Cindy Sherman

b. 1954

Untitled #361, 2000
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image: 90.8 x 60.5 cm (35 3/4 x 23 7/8 in.)
Frame: 114.3 x 84 cm (45 x 33 1/8 in.)
Signed, dated and numbered 6/6 in ink
on the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£25,000-35,000 $31,200-43,700 €28,300-39,600
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Metro Pictures, New York

‘When I was in school I was getting disgusted
with the attitude of art being so religious or
sacred, so I wanted to make something which
people could relate to without having read a
book about it frst.’
Cindy Sherman

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

88. Robert Polidori

b. 1951

Cabinet Intérieur de Madame Adélaïde, Versailles, 1986
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted to Dibond.
Image: 131 x 112 cm (51 5/8 x 44 1/8 in.)
Frame: 156 x 130.5 cm (61 3/8 x 51 3/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 3/10 on a
gallery label afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.

Provenance
Edwynn Houk Gallery, New York
Christie’s, New York, 15 April 2010, lot 454
Literature
R. Polidori, Versailles, Paris: Place des Victoires, 2001, p. 229

Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $9,900-14,900 €9,000-13,600 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Property of a Private European Collector
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

89. Louise Lawler

b. 1947

Looks like… a Painting, 2004
Dye destruction print, fush-mounted
to an aluminium museum box.
115.5 x 106.5 cm (45 1/2 x 41 7/8 in.)
Signed, dated and numbered 1/5 in ink on a label
afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $9,900-14,900 €9,000-13,600 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Metro Pictures, New York

Property of a Private European Collector

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

Property of a Private European Collector
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

90. Thomas Ruf

b. 1958

91. Thomas Struth

b. 1954

jpeg pp02, 2004
Chromogenic print, face-mounted and fush-mounted.
Image: 220 x 163 cm (86 5/8 x 64 1/8 in.)
Frame: 242 x 185 cm (95 1/4 x 72 7/8 in.)
Signed, dated and numbered 2/3 in pencil on the reverse
of the fush-mount.

Museo del Prado 3, Madrid, 2005
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Diasec.
Image: 158 x 203 cm (62 1/4 x 79 7/8 in.)
Frame: 205.5 x 248 cm (80 7/8 x 97 5/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 1/10 in pencil
on the verso.

Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $24,900-37,300 €22,600-33,900 ‡ ♠

Estimate
£50,000-70,000 $62,200-87,000 €56,500-79,200 ‡ ♠

plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Galerie Nelson, Paris

Provenance
Galerie Max Hetzler, Berlin

Literature
T. Ruf, Thomas Ruf: jpegs, New York: Aperture, 2009,
n.p. (variant)

Literature
T. Struth, Thomas Struth: Photographs 1978-2010, Munich:
Schirmer/Mosel, 2010, p. 221

Property of a Private European Collector
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

92. Axel Hütte

b. 1951

Ariau, Brasilien, 1998
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image: 106 x 190 cm (41 3/4 x 74 3/4 in.)
Frame: 156 x 236 cm (61 3/8 x 92 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered in ink on the reverse
of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,400-18,600 €11,300-17,000 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Exhibited
Galerie Tanit, Munich

Property of a Private European Collector
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

93. Elger Esser

b. 1967

Cosne-Cours-sur-Loire, Frankreich, 2014
Unique work, comprising shellacked archival pigment
emulsion on silver-coated copper plate with makassar
ebony baseboard.
Overall: 69 x 87 cm (27 1/8 x 34 1/4 in.)
Printed credit, title and date on a gallery
label on the verso.
Estimate
£15,000-20,000 $18,600-24,900 €17,000-22,600 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Galerie Tanit, Beirut

Property of a Private European Collector
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

94. Taryn Simon

b. 1975

The Central Intelligence Agency Main Entrance
Hall, CIA Original Headquarters Building, Langley,
Virginia, 2003/2007
Archival pigment print, fush-mounted.
Image: 64.8 x 83.8 cm (25 1/2 x 32 7/8 in.)
Frame: 94.9 x 114 cm (37 3/8 x 44 7/8 in.)
Printed credit, title, date and number 5/7 on a
gallery label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,500-9,900 €6,800-9,000 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
Gagosian Gallery, New York
Galerie Tanit, Munich

95. Wout Berger

b. 1941

Kas met varens [Greenhouse with ferns], 2001
Chromogenic print, face-mounted
and fush-mounted.
119 x 149 cm (46 7/8 x 58 5/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 2/3
in ink on the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,200-8,700 €5,700-7,900 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Christie’s, London, 19 November 2008, lot 77
Literature
F. Gierstberg, Dutch Dare: Contemporary
Photography from the Netherlands, Rotterdam:
Nai010, 2006, p. 22

Property of a Private European Collector
*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

96. Thomas Struth

97. Thomas Struth

b. 1954

98. Thomas Struth

b. 1954

Pfanze No. 21, Dahlie, Winterthur, 1992
Chromogenic print, mounted.
58 x 38.5 cm (22 7/8 x 15 1/8 in.)
Signed in pencil, printed title, date
and number 4/10 on an artist label
afxed to the reverse of the frame.

Gelbe Tulpe No. 69, Düsseldorf, 1993
Chromogenic print, mounted.
54 x 36.5 cm (21 1/4 x 14 3/8 in.)
Signed in pencil, printed title, date
and number 1/10 on an artist label
afxed to the reverse of the frame.

Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,700-6,200
€3,400-5,700 ‡ ♠

Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,700-6,200
€3,400-5,700 ‡ ♠

plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Galerie Max Hetzler, Berlin
Galerie Tanit, Munich
Christie’s, New York, 12 October 2005, lot 39

Provenance
Galerie Tanit, Munich
Christie’s, New York, 12 October 2005, lot 41

b. 1954

Pfanze No. 22, Rote Gladaiolen,
Winterthur, 1992
Chromogenic print, mounted.
57.5 x 39.3 cm (22 5/8 x 15 1/2 in.)
Signed in pencil, printed title, date
and number 4/10 on an artist label
afxed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,700-6,200
€3,400-5,700 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Galerie Tanit, Munich

Property of a Private European Collector
in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

99. Steve McCurry

b. 1950

Running at Sunset, Ethiopia, 2012
Chromogenic print.
64.5 x 96 cm (25 3/8 x 37 3/4 in.)
Signed and numbered 4/15 in ink on the verso.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $8,700-11,200 €7,900-10,200 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

100. Sebastião Salgado

b. 1944

Fishing in the Piulaga Laguna during the Kuarup ceremony
of the Waura Group, Upper Xingu Basin, Mato Grosso,
Brazil, 2005
Gelatin silver print.
46.2 x 37.7 cm (18 1/4 x 14 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled and dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,500-18,700 €11,300-17,000 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Literature
S. Salgado, Genesis, Cologne: Taschen, 2013, pp. 432-433

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

101. Sebastião Salgado

b. 1944

Chinstrap Penguins (Psygoscelis Antarctica),
Deception Island, Antarctica, 2005
Gelatin silver print.
75.5 x 54.2 cm (29 3/4 x 21 3/8 in.)
Signed, titled and dated in pencil on the verso;
copyright credit blindstamp in the margin.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,500-18,700 €11,300-17,000 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Literature
S. Salgado, Genesis, Cologne: Taschen, 2013, p.86

102. Sebastião Salgado

b. 1944

The Eastern Part of the Brooks Range, Alaska, 2009
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
36.8 x 51 cm (14 1/2 x 20 1/8 in.)
Credit blindstamp in the margin; signed, titled
‘Alaska’ and dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $8,700-11,200 €7,900-10,200 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Literature
S. Salgado, Genesis, Cologne: Taschen, 2013, pp. 344-345

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

103. Melvin Sokolsky

b. 1933

Over New York, 1963
Archival pigment print, printed later.
101.6 x 81.3 cm (40 x 32 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, and numbered 12/25
in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $10,000-15,000 €9,100-13,600 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

104. Ormond Gigli

b. 1925

Girl in Light, New York City, 1967
Chromogenic print, printed later, fush-mounted.
75.7 x 75.7 cm (29 3/4 x 29 3/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 3/10 in ink
in the margin.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800 ‡
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

105. Ormond Gigli

b. 1925

Girls in the Windows, New York City, 1960
Chromogenic print, printed later.
127 x 126.5 cm (50 x 49 3/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 43/75
in ink in the margin.
Estimate
£25,000-35,000 $31,100-43,500 €28,300-39,600 ‡

Literature
Refections in a Glass Eye: Works from the
International Center of Photography Collection,
Boston: Little, Brown, 2000, pl. 63
P. Fetterman, Woman: A Celebration, San Francisco:
Chronicle, 2003, pl. 48
O. Gigli, Girls in the Windows: And Other Stories,
Brooklyn: powerHouse, 2013, cover and p. 23

plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

106. Bert Stern

1929-2013

Marilyn with Apricot Roses from The Last Sitting, 1962
Archival pigment print, printed 2007, face-mounted and
fush-mounted.
Image: 126.6 x 126.7 cm (49 7/8 x 49 7/8 in.)
Frame: 148.9 x 146.2 cm (58 5/8 x 57 1/2 in.)
Signed and titled in pencil on the recto; dated in pencil on
the reverse of the fush-mount.

Provenance
The Celebrity Vault, Los Angeles
Literature
B. Stern, A. Gottlieb, Marilyn Monroe: The Complete Last
Sitting, Munich: Schirmer/Mosel, 1992, p. 130 (variant)
N. Mailar, B. Stern, Marilyn Monroe, Cologne: Taschen,
2011, p. 24 (variant)

Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,500-9,900 €6,800-9,000
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

107. William Klein

b. 1928

Simone + Nina, Piazza di Spanga, Rome (Vogue), 1960
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
42.2 x 35.4 cm (16 5/8 x 13 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled and dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Literature
Shots of Style: Great Fashion Photographs, London:
Victoria and Albert Museum, 1985, pl. 83
William Klein: In & Out of Fashion, New York:
Random House, 1994, p. 65

108. William Klein

b. 1928

Simone + Painting + Cofee, Rome, 1960
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
42.6 x 35.4 cm (16 3/4 x 13 7/8 in.)
Signed in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800 ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Literature
William Klein: In and Out of Fashion, New York: Random House,
1994, pp. 62-63, titled ‘Simone Daillencourt, Fabiani’
N. Hall-Duncan, The History of Fashion Photography,
New York: Alpine, 1979, p. 177

109. Norman Parkinson

1913-1990

The Art of Travel, 1951
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
32.2 x 23.5 cm (12 5/8 x 9 1/4 in.)
Signed in ink; titled, dated, numbered 9/25 in another
hand in ink and copyright credit reproduction limitation
stamps on the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,000-7,500 €4,500-6,800 ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Hamiltons Gallery, London
Literature
L. Baring, Norman Parkinson: A Very British Glamour,
New York: Rizzoli, 2009, p. 88
Norman Parkinson, London: Chris Beetles Gallery,
2010, p. 47

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

Lot 110 – 120: To be sold with no reserve
110. Bill Brandt

1904-1983

Coal-Searcher Going Home to Jarrow, 1937
Gelatin silver print, printed 1979-1980, mounted.
32 x 27.5 cm (12 5/8 x 10 7/8 in.)
Signed in ink on the mount.
Estimate
£1,000-2,000 $1,200-2,500 €1,100-2,300 • ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Marlborough Fine Art, London

111. Bill Brandt

1904-1983

Afer the Theatre, Taxi in Lower Regent Street, 1934
Gelatin silver print, printed 1979-1980, mounted.
34 x 29 cm (13 3/8 x 11 3/8 in.)
Signed in ink on the mount.
Estimate
£1,000-2,000 $1,200-2,500 €1,100-2,300 • ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Marlborough Fine Art, London

112. Bill Brandt

1904-1983

At Charlie Brown’s, Limehouse, 1945
Gelatin silver print, printed 1979-1980, mounted.
34 x 29 cm (13 3/8 x 11 3/8 in.)
Signed in ink on the mount.
Estimate
£1,000-2,000 $1,200-2,500 €1,100-2,300 • ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Marlborough Fine Art, London

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

Lot 110 – 120: To be sold with no reserve
113. Bill Brandt

1904-1983

Train leaving Newcastle, 1937
Gelatin silver print, printed 1979-1980, mounted.
34 x 29 cm (13 3/8 x 11 3/8 in.)
Signed in ink on the mount.
Estimate
£1,000-2,000 $1,200-2,500 €1,100-2,300 • ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Marlborough Fine Art, London

114. Bill Brandt

1904-1983

Skye Mountains, 1947
Gelatin silver print, printed 1979-1980, mounted.
34 x 29 cm (13 3/8 x 11 3/8 in.)
Signed in ink on the mount.
Estimate
£1,000-2,000 $1,200-2,500 €1,100-2,300 • ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Marlborough Fine Art, London

115. Bill Brandt

1904-1983

Cuckmere River, Sussex, 1963
Gelatin silver print, printed 1979-1980, mounted.
29 x 34 cm (11 3/8 x 13 3/8 in.)
Signed in ink on the mount.
Estimate
£1,000-2,000 $1,200-2,500 €1,100-2,300 • ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Marlborough Fine Art, London

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.

Lot 110 – 120: To be sold with no reserve
116. David Hockney

b. 1937

Peking 7-24, 1981
Chromogenic print.
15.9 x 20.8 cm (6 1/4 x 8 1/4 in.)
Signed and dated in ink in the margin, printed title,
date and copyright credit on an artist label afxed
to the mount.
Estimate
£2,000-3,000 $2,500-3,700 €2,300-3,400 • ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Nishimura Gallery, Tokyo

117. David Hockney

b. 1937

Canton 83-22, 1981
Chromogenic print.
20.9 x 30.9 cm (8 1/4 x 12 1/8 in.)
Signed and dated in ink in the margin, printed title,
date and copyright credit on an artist label afxed
to the mount.
Estimate
£2,000-3,000 $2,500-3,700 €2,300-3,400 • ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Nishimura Gallery, Tokyo

118. David Hockney

b. 1937

Canton 83-36, 1981
Chromogenic print.
31 x 21.5 cm (12 1/4 x 8 1/2 in.)
Signed and dated in ink in the margin, printed title,
date and copyright credit on on an artist label afxed
to the mount.
Estimate
£2,000-3,000 $2,500-3,700 €2,300-3,400 • ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Nishimura Gallery, Tokyo

*The amount of Buyer’s Premium, VAT and, if applicable, Artist’s Resale Right payable is dependent on the sale outcome. For full details see Calculating the Purchase Price

Lot 110 – 120: To be sold with no reserve
119. Don McCullin

b. 1935

Vietnam, 1967
Gelatin silver print.
21 x 30.5 cm (8 1/4 x 12 in.)
Magnum copyright credit stamp and variously annotated
in unidentifed hands in ink/pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£1,000-2,000 $1,200-2,500 €1,100-2,300 • ‡ ♠
plus Buyers Premium and VAT, ARR applies*

Provenance
Paolo Ventura, Milan

120. Malick Sidibé

1936-2016

Les nouveaux circoncis, 1983
Gelatin silver print, printed 2006, fush-mounted.
Image: 100 x 99.6 cm (39 3/8 x 39 1/4 in.)
Frame: 123.5 x 121 cm (48 5/8 x 47 5/8 in.)
Signed, titled and dated in ink in the margin.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,700-6,200 €3,400-5,700 •
plus Buyers Premium and VAT*

Provenance
HackelBury Fine Art, London

in the Buyer’s Guide online or in this catalogue. Buyer’s Premium is payable at a maximum of 25%. VAT, where applicable, is payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium.
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UK Auction Buyer’s Guide
The following pages are designed to offer you information
on how to buy at auction at Phillips. Our staff will be happy
to assist you. The Conditions of Sale and Authorship
Warranty published on our website at https://phillips.com
also govern the auction. Bidders are strongly encouraged
to read them as they outline the legal relationship
between Phillips, the seller and the buyer and describe the
terms upon which items are bought at auction.
A) Before The Auction

specialists assess the condition in a manner appropriate to
the estimated value of the property and the nature of the
auction in which it is included. While condition reports are
prepared honestly and carefully, our staff are not
professional restorers or trained conservators. We
therefore encourage all prospective buyers to inspect the
property at the pre-sale exhibitions and recommend,
particularly in the case of any lot of significant value, that
you retain your own restorer or professional advisor to
report to you on the property’s condition prior to bidding.

Catalogues & Catalogue Entries
Our catalogues provide information on the lots for sale at
the auction and are available on our website at www.phillips.
com and in hard copy. Lot details can also be viewed on the
Phillips App. If you would like to purchase a hard copy
catalogue for a Phillips auction, please visit our website or
contact us at catalogues@phillips.com.

Any prospective buyer of photographs or prints should
always request a condition report because all such
property is sold unframed, unless otherwise indicated in
the condition report. If a lot is sold framed, Phillips accepts
no liability for the condition of the frame. If we sell any lot
unframed, we will be pleased to refer the purchaser to a
professional framer.

Catalogue entries may include the history of ownership of
a work of art, as well as the exhibition history of the
property and references to the work in art publications.
While we are careful in the cataloguing process,
provenance, exhibition and literature references may not
be exhaustive. In some cases we may not disclose the
identity of previous owners where we are not authorised
to do so. Please note that all dimensions of the property
set out in the catalogue entry are approximate.

Symbols Used In The Catalogue
You may see the following symbols referenced in the
catalogue.

Pre-auction viewings are open to the public and free of
charge. The dates and times are published on our website
at https://phillips.com. Our specialists are available to
give advice and condition reports at viewings or
by appointment.
Estimates
Pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective
buyers. Any bid within the high and low estimate range
should, in our opinion, offer a chance of success. However,
many lots achieve prices below or above the pre-sale
estimates. Pre-sale estimates do not include the buyer’s
premium or VAT.
Where ‘Estimate on Request’ appears, please contact the
specialist department for further information. As
estimates can be subject to revision we suggest
contacting us closer to the time of the auction.
Estimates in non-local currencies Although the sale is
conducted in pounds sterling, the pre-sale estimates in
the auction catalogues may also be printed in other
currencies. These estimates are approximate and provided
as a courtesy to our clients. The exchange rates used are
those applying on the last practical date before printing
the catalogue. The rates may have changed between the
time of printing the catalogue and the auction.
Condition
Our catalogues include references to condition only in the
descriptions of multiple works (e.g., prints). Such
references, though, do not amount to a full description of
condition. The absence of reference to the condition of a
lot in the catalogue entry does not imply that the lot is free
from faults or imperfections.
Solely as a convenience to clients, Phillips may provide
condition reports. In preparing such reports, our

O Guaranteed Property
Lots designated with the symbol O are the subject of a
minimum price guarantee. In such cases Phillips has
guaranteed to the seller of the lot that regardless of the
outcome of the sale the seller shall receive no less than a
minimum sum. This guarantee may be provided solely by
Phillips or jointly with a third party.
♦ Third Party Guarantee
Where Phillips has agreed to a minimum price guarantee it
assumes the financial risk of a lot failing to sell or selling for
less than the minimum price guarantee. Because the sums
involved can be significant Phillips may choose to share the
burden of that financial risk with a third party. The third
party shares the risk by committing in advance of the sale,
usually by way of a written bid, to buy the lot for an agreed
amount whether or not there are competing bidders for the
lot. If there are competing bidders third party guarantors
may also bid above any written bid. In this way the thirdparty guarantor assumes the risk of the bidding not
reaching the amount of the minimum price guarantee.
In return for underwriting or sharing this risk Phillips will
usually compensate the third party. The compensation
may be in the form of a fixed fee or an amount calculated
by reference to the hammer price of the lot. If the thirdparty guarantor is the successful bidder Phillips will report
the purchase price net of any fees paid to the third-party
guarantor.
∆ Property in which Phillips has an Ownership Interest
Lots with this symbol indicate that Phillips owns the lot in
whole or in part or has an economic interest in the lot
equivalent to an ownership interest.
No Reserve
•Unless
indicated by a •, all lots in this catalogue are
offered subject to a reserve. A reserve is the confidential
value established between Phillips and the seller and
below which a lot may not be sold. The reserve for each lot
is generally set at a percentage of the low estimate and
will not exceed the low pre-sale estimate.

∑ Endangered Species
Lots with this symbol have been identified at the time of
cataloguing as containing endangered or other protected
species of wildlife which may be subject to restrictions
regarding export or import and which may require permits
for export as well as import.
Ж Chinese origin Property

Lots with this symbol indicate that Phillips believes the
Property was manufactured or created in mainland China.
See paragraph 12 of the Conditions of Sale.
Calculating the Total Purchase Price
If you are the successful bidder on a Lot, the total purchase
price you pay is made up of the following elements:

Hammer
Price

Buyer’s
Premium

VAT
on Buyer’s
Premium and/or
Hammer Price
(If applicable)

Artist’s Resale
Royalty (ARR)
(If applicable)

The Hammer Price: This is the final, highest bid which the
auctioneer accepts by bringing down the auctioneer’s
hammer.
Buyer’s Premium: This is the commission Phillips charges
the successful highest bidder and buyer of the lot. The
Buyer’s premium is calculated on the hammer price of the
lot at the following rates on a cumulative basis:
• 25% on the portion of the hammer price up to and
including £300,000; and
• 20% on the portion of the hammer price above £300,000
up to and including £3,000,000 and
• 13.5% on the portion of the hammer price above
£3,000,000.
Where VAT is payable on the Buyer’s premium the
VAT inclusive Buyer’s Premium rates are 30%, 24% and
16.2% respectively.
VAT
Most items we sell are sold under UK Auctioneer’s Margin
Scheme rules. This means that VAT is charged at 20% on
the buyer’s premium and will not be shown separately on
the invoice. UK Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme lots have no
VAT symbol.
Where the lot has a †, ‡ or Ω symbol against it, VAT may be
charged on a different basis. For full details, including how
to claim VAT refunds, please see the VAT & Tax Guide in
this Auction Buyer’s Guide and on our website
♠ Artist’s Resale Royalty (ARR)
The laws in certain countries entitle qualifying artists or
their estates to a royalty when the artist’s works are resold for a hammer price of EUR 1,000 or more. Lots
subject to ARR are marked with the symbol ♠. The ARR is
calculated as a percentage of the hammer price on a
cumulative basis as follows and is payable as part of the
purchase price:
Portion of the Hammer Price (in EUROS)
From 0 to 50,000
From 50,000.01 to 200,000
From 200,000.01 to 350,000

Royalty Rate
4%
3%
1%

From 350,000.01 to 500,000
Exceeding 500,000

0.5%
0.25%

The total charge for ARR on any single lot cannot exceed
Euros 12,500. To calculate the ARR, we use the pounds
sterling/euro reference exchange rate quoted on the date
of the auction by the European Central Bank.
Example
To illustrate how the purchase price is calculated, please
see the below example:
UK Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme lot
Hammer Price:
£350,000
Buyer’s Premium including VAT @20% £102,000:
25% of first £300,000 of the hammer price = £75,000 +
20% on the balance of £50,000 = £10,000
Total BP = £85,000
VAT @ 20% on the total BP of £85,000 = £17,000

of your conversation. We suggest that you leave a
maximum bid, excluding the buyer’s premium and VAT,
which we can execute on your behalf in the event we are
unable to reach you by telephone.
Online Bidding
If you cannot attend the auction in person, you may bid
online on our online live bidding platform available on our
website at https://phillips.com. The digital saleroom is
optimized to run on Google Chrome, Firefox, Opera and
Internet Explorer browsers. Clients who wish to run the
platform on Safari will need to install Adobe FlashPlayer.
Follow the links to ‘Auctions’ and ‘Digital Saleroom’ and
then pre-register by clicking on ‘Register to Bid Live.’ The
first time you register you will be required to create an
account; thereafter you will only need to register for each
sale. You must pre-register at least 24 hours before the
start of the auction in order to be approved by our bid
department. Please note that corporate firewalls may
cause difficulties for online bidders.

B) At The Auction
Bidding
Bids may be executed during the auction in person, by
paddle or by telephone or prior to the sale in writing by
absentee bid. Proof of identity in the form of governmentissued identification will be required, as will an original
signature and proof of address. We may also require that
you furnish us with a bank reference.
For individuals, acceptable forms of government issued
photo identification include a passport or photo driving
licence.
For companies, acceptable forms of government issued
identification include a certificate of incorporation or
similar as well as proof of owners and directors.
Undisclosed agreements between bidders to bid or
abstain from bidding on lots are illegal. Please note that
Phillips monitors its sales and bidding records to ensure
that bidding is transparent and fair and will take
appropriate action in the event of any suspected breach of
this requirement.
In Person
To bid in person, you will need to register for and collect a
paddle before the auction begins. New clients are
encouraged to register at least 48 hours in advance of a
sale to allow sufficient time for us to process your
information. All lots sold will be invoiced to the name and
address to which the paddle has been registered and
invoices cannot be transferred to other names and
addresses. Please do not misplace your paddle. In the
event you lose it, inform a Phillips staff member
immediately. At the end of the auction, please return your
paddle to the registration desk.
By Telephone
If you cannot attend the auction, you may bid live on the
telephone with one of our multilingual staff members. This
service must be arranged at least 24 hours in advance of
the sale and is available for lots whose low pre-sale
estimate is at least £500. Telephone bids may be recorded.
By bidding on the telephone, you consent to the recording

Absentee Bids
If you are unable to attend the auction and cannot
participate by telephone, Phillips will be happy to execute
written bids on your behalf. A bidding form can be found at
the back of this catalogue. This service is free and
confidential. Bids must be placed in the currency of the
sale. Our staff will attempt to execute an absentee bid at
the lowest possible price taking into account the reserve
and other bidders. Always indicate a maximum bid,
excluding the buyer’s premium and VAT. Unlimited bids
will not be accepted. Any absentee bid must be received at
least 24 hours in advance of the sale. In the event of
identical bids, the earliest bid received will take precedence.
Bidding Increments
Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and
advances in increments of up to 10%, subject to the
auctioneer’s discretion. Absentee bids that do not conform
to the increments set below may be lowered to the next
bidding increment.
UK£50 to UK£1,000
UK£1,000 to UK£2,000
UK£2,000 to UK£3,000
UK£3,000 to UK£5,000

by UK£50s
by UK£100s
by UK£200s
by UK£200s, 500, 800 (e.g.
UK£4,200, 4,500, 4,800)
UK£5,000 to UK£10,000
by UK£500s
UK£10,000 to UK£20,000
by UK£1,000s
UK£20,000 to UK£30,000 by UK£2,000s
UK£30,000 to UK£50,000 by UK£2,000s, 5,000, 8,000
UK£50,000 to UK£100,000 by UK£5,000s
UK£100,000 to UK£200,000 by UK£10,000s
above UK£200,000
at the auctioneer’s discretion
The auctioneer may vary the increments during the course
of the auction at his or her own discretion.
Conditions Of Sale
The auction is governed by the Conditions of Sale and
Authorship Warranty which are available on our website.
All prospective bidders should read them carefully. They
may be amended by saleroom addendum or
auctioneer’s announcement.

Interested Parties Announcement
In situations where a person allowed to bid on a lot has a
direct or indirect interest in such lot, such as the
beneficiary or executor of an estate selling the lot, a joint
owner of the lot or a party providing or participating in a
guarantee on the lot, Phillips will make an announcement
in the saleroom that interested parties may bid on the lot.
Consecutive And Responsive Bidding;
The auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by placing
a bid on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may further
bid on behalf of the seller up to the amount of the reserve
by placing consecutive bids or bids in response to
other bidders.
No Reserve Lots
If a lot is offered without reserve, unless there are already
competing absentee bids, the auctioneer will generally
open the bidding at 50% of the lot’s low pre-sale estimate.
In the absence of a bid at that level, the auctioneer will
proceed backwards at his or her discretion until a bid is
recognized and will then advance the bidding from that
amount. Absentee bids on no reserve lots will, in the
absence of a higher bid, be executed at approximately 50%
of the low pre-sale estimate or at the amount of the bid if
it is less than 50% of the low pre-sale estimate. If there is
no bid whatsoever on a no reserve lot, the auctioneer may
deem such lot unsold.
C) After The Auction
Payment
Payment is due immediately following the auction, unless
other arrangements have been agreed with Phillips in
writing in advance of the sale. Interest will be charged on
late payment at the rate of 12% per annum.
Payments must be made by the invoiced party in pounds
sterling and may be sent by wire transfer directly to:
Bank of Scotland, Gordon Street, Glasgow G1 3RS
For the account of Phillips Auctioneers Ltd
Account no. 00440780
Sort code: 80-54-01
SWIFT BIC: LOYDGB2LXXX
IBAN: GB36BOFS 8054 0100 4407 80
Please reference the relevant invoice number.
Alternatively, payment can be made:
• For invoices of £30,000 or less by credit card. We accept
American Express, Visa, MasterCard and UnionPay
(UnionPay for in person transactions only).
• It is our corporate policy not to make or accept single or
multiple payments in cash in excess of £5,000 for all
purchases in any calendar year.
Title to each lot will not pass until the buyer has made full
payment of the Purchase Price plus any applicable Artist
Resale Royalty and all applicable taxes.
Collection
Once Phillips has received full and cleared payment of the
total purchase price for the lot and any other amounts the
buyer owes to Phillips, lots will be released for collection.
To collect paid for lots buyers (or their authorised
representatives) must provide proof of identity.
Authorised Representatives should also bring a copy of a

Important Notices
letter signed by the buyer authorising them to collect.
Smaller items may be collected from our London gallery
on the day of the auction. Please check with our staff
when making payment.
After the auction, lots will be transferred to offsite fine art
storage facilities. The buyer information pack you will
receive after the auction will confirm details of the storage
facility where your lot is held for collection. Please contact
us to make arrangements for collection.
Storage Charges
Lots will be held for collection from our offsite storage
facilities for thirty (30) days after the auction free of
charge. Storage charges and property release fees will
apply after this 30-day period for any lots which have not
been collected. Details of the applicable storage charges
will be confirmed to you in the buyer information pack
you will receive after the auction.
Loss or Damage
Buyers are reminded that Phillips accepts liability for loss
or damage to lots for a maximum of seven (7) days
following the auction.
Transport and Shipping
We will coordinate with shipping agents instructed by you
in order to facilitate the packing, handling and shipping of
property purchased at Phillips. Please refer to Paragraph 7
of the Conditions of Sale for more information. As a free
service for buyers, Phillips will wrap purchased lots which
are for hand carry only. We do not provide packing,
handling or shipping services directly.
Export and Import Licenses
Before bidding for any property, prospective bidders are
advised to make independent enquiries as to whether a
licence is required to export the property from the United
Kingdom or to import it into another country. It is the
buyer’s sole responsibility to comply with all import and
export laws and to obtain any necessary licences or
permits. The denial of any required licence or permit or
any delay in obtaining such documentation will not justify
the cancellation of the sale or any delay in making full
payment for the lot.
Endangered Species
Items made of or incorporating plant or animal material,
such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone, Brazilian
rosewood, rhinoceros horn or tortoiseshell, irrespective of
age, percentage or value, may require a licence or
certificate prior to exportation and additional licences or
certificates upon importation to the US or to any country
within or outside the European Union (EU). Please note
that the ability to obtain an export licence or certificate
does not ensure the ability to obtain an import licence or
certificate in another country, and vice versa. We suggest
that prospective bidders check with their own government
regarding wildlife import requirements prior to placing a
bid. It is the buyer’s sole responsibility to obtain any
necessary export or import licences or certificates as well
as any other required documentation. Please note that the
US prohibits the importation of any item containing
African elephant ivory. Asian elephant ivory may be
imported in to the US only if accompanied by independent

scientific analysis regarding continent of origin and
confirmation the object is more than 100 years old. We
have not obtained a scientific analysis on any lot prior to
sale and cannot indicate whether elephant ivory in a
particular lot is African or Asian elephant. Buyers purchase
these lots at their own risk and will be responsible for the
costs of obtaining any scientific analysis or other report
required in connection with their proposed import of such
property into the US.
With regard to any item containing endangered species
other than elephant ivory, an importer into the US must
provide documented evidence of the species identification
and age of an object in order to demonstrate that the
object qualifies as an antique. This will require the buyer to
obtain an independent appraisal certifying the species of
endangered material on the object and certifying that the
object is not less than 100 years of age. A prospective
buyer planning to import an object into the US may not
rely on Phillips cataloguing to establish the species of
endangered material on the object or to establish the age
of the object and must consult with a qualified
independent appraiser prior to placing a bid on the lot.
Please note that lots containing potentially regulated
plant or animal material are marked as a convenience to
our clients, but Phillips does not accept liability for errors
or for failing to mark lots containing protected or
regulated species.
Privacy
Our Privacy Policy is available at https://phillips.com or by
emailing dataprotection@phillips.com and sets out: (i) the
types of personal data we will or may collect and process;
(ii) the purposes for which we will or may process your
personal data; (iii) the lawful bases we rely on when
processing your personal data; (iv) your rights in respect of
our processing of your personal data; and (v) various other
information as required by applicable laws.
Phillips’ premises, sale, and exhibition venues are subject
to CCTV video surveillance and recording for security,
client service and bid monitoring purposes. Phillips’
auctions will be filmed for simultaneous live broadcast on
Phillips’ and third-party websites and applications.

Identification of Business or Trade Buyers
As of January 2010, Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs
(“HMRC”) has made it an official requirement for auction
houses to hold evidence of a buyer’s business status, due
to the revised VAT rules regarding buyer’s premium for
lots with symbols for businesses outside the UK.
• Where the buyer is a non-EU business, Phillips requires
evidence of the business status by means of the
company identification, Certificate of Incorporation,
Articles of Association or government-issued documents
showing that the company exists.
• Where the buyer is an EU VAT registered business,
Phillips requires the business’s VAT registration number.
These details can be scanned and emailed to us, or
alternatively they can be faxed or mailed. If these
requirements are not met, we will be unable to cancel/
refund any applicable VAT.
Electrical and Mechanical Lots
All lots with electrical and/or mechanical features are sold
on the basis of their decorative value only and should not
be assumed to be operative. It is essential that, prior to
any intended use, the electrical system is verified and
approved by a qualified electrician.

VAT & Tax Guide
VAT
Depending on the status of the lot, and your status as a
buyer, VAT may be charged on the hammer price, the
buyer’s premium or both.
UK Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme
Most items we sell are second-hand goods, so we sell them
under UK Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme rules. Lots falling
into this category have no VAT symbol and are treated as
follows:
No symbol

UK Auctioneer’s
Margin Scheme sale

20% VAT charged on
the buyer’s premium.
(The invoiced buyer’s
premium will include
the VAT).

Special VAT Treatment
If the Lot has one of the below symbols, the VAT treatment
will be as follows:
VAT Symbol

Basis

Treatment

Standard UK VAT rules

20% VAT charged on both
the hammer price and
buyer’s premium

Imported lot under
Temporary Admission
(Low rate)

5% import VAT on the
hammer price and
20% VAT on the buyer’s
premium

Imported lot under
Temporary Admission
(High rate)

20% import VAT on the
hammer price and
20% VAT on the buyer’s
premium

Lots sold outside the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme
If the buyer is a relevant business person in the EU (nonUK) or is a relevant business person in a non-EU country
then no VAT will be charged on the buyer’s premium. This is
subject to Phillips receiving evidence of the buyer’s VAT
registration number in the relevant Member State (non-UK)
or the buyer’s business status in a non-EU country such as
the buyer’s Tax Registration Certificate. Should this
evidence not be provided VAT will be charged on the buyer’s
premium.
Exports from the European Union
The following types of VAT may be cancelled or refunded by
Phillips on exports made within three months of the sale
date if strict conditions are met:
• The amount in lieu of VAT charged on the buyer’s premium
for property sold under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme
(i.e., without a VAT symbol).
• The VAT on the hammer price for property sold under
normal VAT rules (i.e., with a † symbol).
The following type of VAT may be cancelled or refunded by
Phillips on exports made within 30 days of the payment
date if strict conditions are met:
• The import VAT charged on the hammer price and an
amount in lieu of VAT on the buyer’s premium for property
sold under temporary admission (i.e., with a ‡ or a Ω
symbol) under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme.
In each of the above examples, where the appropriate
conditions are satisfied, no VAT will be charged if, at or

before the time of invoicing, the buyer instructs Phillips to
export the property from the EU. This will require
acceptance of an export quotation provided by Phillips. If
such instruction is received after payment, a refund of the
VAT amount will be made.
Where the buyer carries purchases from the EU personally
or uses the services of a third party, Phillips will charge the
VAT amount due as a deposit and refund it if the
lot has been exported within the timelines specified below
and either of the following conditions are met:
• For lots sold under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme or
the normal VAT rules, Phillips is provided with appropriate
original documentary proof of export from the EU within
three months of the date of sale. Buyers carrying their
own property must obtain hand-carry papers from the
Shipping Department to facilitate this process.
• For lots sold under temporary admission, Phillips is
provided with the original correct paperwork duly
completed and stamped by HMRC which shows the
property has been exported from the EU via the UK within
30 days of the payment date. It is essential for shippers
acting on behalf of buyers to collect copies of original
import papers from our Shipping Department. HMRC
insist that the correct customs procedures are followed
and Phillips will not be able to issue any refunds where the
export documents do not exactly comply with
governmental regulations. Property subject to temporary
admission must be transferred to another customs
procedure immediately if any restoration or repair work is
to be carried out.
Buyers carrying their own property must obtain hand-carry
papers from the Shipping Department, for which a charge
of £20 (plus any applicable VAT) will be made. The VAT
refund will be processed once the appropriate paperwork
has been returned to Phillips. Phillips is not able to cancel or
refund any VAT charged on sales made to UK or EU private
residents unless the lot is subject to temporary admission
and the property is exported from the EU within 30 days of
the payment date. We can only process VAT refunds where
the VAT to be refunded is £50 or more per shipment. There
will be a processing fee of £20 (plus any applicable VAT).
Buyers intending to export, repair, restore or alter lots
under temporary admission should notify the Shipping
Department before collection. Failure to do so may result in
the import VAT becoming payable immediately and Phillips
being unable to refund the VAT charged on deposit.
VAT Refunds from HM Revenue & Customs
Where VAT charged cannot be cancelled or refunded by
Phillips, it may be possible to seek repayment from HMRC .
Repayments in this manner are limited to businesses
located outside the UK and may be considered for example
for Import VAT charged on the hammer price for lots sold
under temporary admission.
If you are located in an EU member state other than the UK
you will need to apply for a refund of UK VAT directly to your
local tax authority. This is done via submission of an
electronically based claim form which should be accessed
through the website of your local tax authority. As a result,

your form may include VAT incurred in a number of
member states.
Time limits for claiming VAT refunds
• If you are located in an EU member state other than the
UK: Any claim must be made on a calendar year basis and
submitted no later than 30 September in the following
calendar year (e.g., for VAT incurred in the year 1 January
to 31 December 2019 you should make a claim to your
local tax authority no later than 30 September 2020).
Once you have submitted the electronic form to your
local tax authority it is their responsibility to ensure that
payment is obtained from the relevant member states.
This should be completed within four months. If this time
limit is not adhered to you may receive interest on the
unpaid amounts.
• If you are located outside the EU you should apply for a
refund of UK VAT directly to HMRC. Claim forms are
available from the HMRC website. https://www.gov.uk.
You should submit claims for VAT to HMRC no later than six
months from the end of the 12-month period ending 30
June (e.g., claims for the period 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020
should be made no later than 31 December 2020).
Please note that refunds of VAT will only be made where
VAT has been incurred for a business purpose. Any VAT
incurred on articles bought for personal use will not
be refunded.
Sales and Use Taxes
Buyers from outside the UK should note that local sales
taxes or use taxes may become payable upon import of
lots following purchase. Buyers should consult
their own tax advisors.

Conditions of Sale
The Conditions of Sale and Authorship Warranty set out
below govern the relationship between bidders and
buyers, on the one hand, and Phillips and sellers, on the
other hand. All prospective buyers should read these
Conditions of Sale, the UK Auction Buyer’s Guide, the
Important Notices, VAT & Tax Guide and the Authorship
Warranty carefully before bidding.
1 Introduction
Each lot in this catalogue is offered for sale and sold
subject to: (a) the Conditions of Sale and Authorship
Warranty; (b) additional notices and terms printed in other
places in this catalogue, including the Guide for
Prospective Buyers and (c) supplements to this catalogue
or other written material posted by Phillips in the
saleroom, in each case as amended by any addendum or
announcement by the auctioneer prior to the auction.
By bidding at the auction, whether in person, through an
agent, by written bid, by telephone bid or other means,
bidders and buyers agree to be bound by these Conditions
of Sale, as so changed or supplemented, and
Authorship Warranty.
These Conditions of Sale, as so changed or supplemented,
and Authorship Warranty contain all the terms on which
Phillips and the seller contract with the buyer.
2 Phillips as Agent
Phillips acts as an agent for the seller, unless otherwise
indicated in this catalogue or at the time of auction. On
occasion, Phillips may own a lot directly, in which case we
will act in a principal capacity as a consignor, or a company
affiliated with Phillips may own a lot, in which case we will
act as agent for that company, or Phillips or an affiliated
company may have a legal, beneficial or financial interest in
a lot as a secured creditor or otherwise.
3 Catalogue Descriptions and Condition of Property
Lots are sold subject to the Authorship Warranty, as
described in the catalogue (unless such description is
changed or supplemented, as provided in Paragraph 1
above) and in the condition that they are in at the time of
the sale on the following basis.
(a) The knowledge of Phillips in relation to each lot is
partially dependent on information provided to us by the
seller and Phillips is not able to and does not carry out
exhaustive due diligence on each lot. Prospective buyers
acknowledge this fact and accept responsibility for
carrying out inspections and investigations to satisfy
themselves as to the lots in which they may be interested.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, we shall exercise such
reasonable care when making express statements in
catalogue descriptions or condition reports as is consistent
with our role as auctioneer of lots in this sale and in light of
(i) the information provided to us by the seller; (ii)
scholarship and technical knowledge and (iii) the generally
accepted opinions of relevant experts, in each case at the
time any such express statement is made.
(b) Each lot offered for sale at Phillips is available for
inspection by prospective buyers prior to the auction.
Phillips accepts bids on lots on the basis that bidders (and
independent experts on their behalf, to the extent
appropriate given the nature and value of the lot and the
bidder’s own expertise) have fully inspected the lot prior to

bidding and have satisfied themselves as to both the
condition of the lot and the accuracy of its description.
(c) Prospective buyers acknowledge that many lots are of
an age and type which means that they are not in perfect
condition. As a courtesy to clients, Phillips may prepare
and provide condition reports to assist prospective buyers
when they are inspecting lots. Catalogue descriptions and
condition reports may make reference to particular
imperfections of a lot, but bidders should note that lots
may have other faults not expressly referred to in the
catalogue or condition report. All dimensions are
approximate. Illustrations are for identification purposes
only and cannot be used as precise indications of size or to
convey full information as to the actual condition of lots.
(d) Information provided to prospective buyers in respect
of any lot, including any pre-sale estimate, whether
written or oral, and information in any catalogue,
condition or other report, commentary or valuation, is not
a representation of fact but rather a statement of opinion
held by Phillips. Any pre-sale estimate may not be relied
on as a prediction of the selling price or value of the lot and
may be revised from time to time by Phillips at our
absolute discretion. Neither Phillips nor any of our
affiliated companies shall be liable for any difference
between the pre-sale estimates for any lot and the actual
price achieved at auction or upon resale.
4 Bidding at Auction
(a) Phillips has absolute discretion to refuse admission to
the auction or participation in the sale. All bidders must
register for a paddle prior to bidding, supplying such
information and references as required by Phillips.
Proof of identity in the form of government issued
identification will be required, as will an original signature
and proof of address. We may also require that you furnish
us with a bank reference.
For individuals, acceptable forms of government issued
photo identification include a passport or photo driving
licence.
For companies, acceptable forms of government issued
identification include a certificate of incorporation as well
as proof of owners and directors.

(b) As a convenience to bidders who cannot attend the
auction in person, Phillips may, if so instructed by the
bidder, execute written absentee bids on a bidder’s behalf.
Absentee bidders are required to submit bids on the
Absentee Bid Form, a copy of which is printed in this
catalogue or otherwise available from Phillips. Bids must be
placed in the currency of the sale. The bidder must clearly
indicate the maximum amount he or she intends to bid,
excluding the buyer’s premium and value added tax (VAT).
The auctioneer will not accept an instruction to execute an
absentee bid which does not indicate such maximum bid.
Our staff will attempt to execute an absentee bid at the
lowest possible price taking into account the reserve and
other bidders. Any absentee bid must be received at least
24 hours in advance of the sale. In the event of identical
bids, the earliest bid received will take precedence.

(c) Telephone bidders are required to submit bids on the
Telephone Bid Form, a copy of which is printed in this
catalogue or otherwise available from Phillips. Telephone
bidding is available for lots whose low pre-sale estimate is
at least £500. Phillips reserves the right to require written
confirmation of a successful bid from a telephone bidder
by fax or otherwise immediately after such bid is accepted
by the auctioneer. Telephone bids may be recorded and, by
bidding on the telephone, a bidder consents to the
recording of the conversation.

(d) Bidders may participate in an auction by bidding online
through Phillips’s online live bidding platform available on
our website at www.phillips.com. To bid online, bidders
must register online at least 24 hours before the start of
the auction. Online bidding is subject to approval by
Phillips’s bid department in our sole discretion. As noted in
Paragraph 3 above, Phillips encourages online bidders to
inspect prior to the auction any lot(s) on which they may
bid, and condition reports are available upon request.
Bidding in a live auction can progress quickly. To ensure
that online bidders are not placed at a disadvantage when
bidding against bidders in the room or on the telephone,
the procedure for placing bids through Phillips’s online
bidding platform is a one-step process. By clicking the bid
button on the computer screen, a bidder submits a bid.
Online bidders acknowledge and agree that bids so
submitted are final and may not under any circumstances
be amended or retracted. During a live auction, when bids
other than online bids are placed, they will be displayed on
the online bidder’s computer screen as ‘floor’ bids. ‘Floor’
bids include bids made by the auctioneer to protect the
reserve. In the event that an online bid and a ‘floor’ or
‘phone’ bid are identical, the ‘floor’ bid may take
precedence at the auctioneer’s discretion. The next
bidding increment is shown for the convenience of online
bidders in the bid button. The bidding increment available
to online bidders may vary from the next bid actually taken
by the auctioneer, as the auctioneer may deviate from
Phillips’s standard increments at any time at his or her
discretion, but an online bidder may only place a bid in a
whole bidding increment. Phillips’s bidding increments are
published in the Guide for Prospective Buyers.
(e) When making a bid, whether in person, by absentee bid,
on the telephone or online, a bidder accepts personal
liability to pay the purchase price, as described more fully
in Paragraph 6 (a) below, plus all other applicable charges
unless it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Phillips
before the commencement of the auction that the bidder is
acting as agent on behalf of an identified third party
acceptable to Phillips and that we will only look to the
principal for such payment.
(f) By participating in the auction, whether in person, by
absentee bid, on the telephone or online, each prospective
buyer represents and warrants that any bids placed by such
person, or on such person’s behalf, are not the product of
any collusive or other anti-competitive agreement and are
otherwise consistent with federal and state antitrust law.
(g) Arranging absentee, telephone and online bids is a free
service provided by Phillips to prospective buyers. While
we undertake to exercise reasonable care in undertaking
such activity, we cannot accept liability for failure to

execute such bids except where such failure is caused by
our willful misconduct.
5 Conduct of the Auction
(a) Unless otherwise indicated by the symbol •, each lot is
offered subject to a reserve, which is the confidential
minimum selling price agreed by Phillips with the seller.
The reserve will not exceed the low pre-sale estimate at the
time of the auction.
(b) The auctioneer has discretion at any time to refuse any
bid, withdraw any lot, re-offer a lot for sale (including after
the fall of the hammer) if he or she believes there may be
error or dispute and take such other action as he or she
deems reasonably appropriate. Phillips shall have no
liability whatsoever for any such action taken by the
auctioneer. If any dispute arises after the sale, our sale
record is conclusive. The auctioneer may accept bids
made by a company affiliated with Phillips provided that
the bidder does not know the reserve placed on the lot.
(c) The auctioneer will commence and advance the bidding
at levels and in increments he or she considers
appropriate. In order to protect the reserve on any lot, the
auctioneer may place one or more bids on behalf of the
seller up to the reserve without indicating he or she is
doing so, either by placing consecutive bids or bids in
response to other bidders. If a lot is offered without
reserve, unless there are already competing absentee
bids, the auctioneer will generally open the bidding at 50%
of the lot’s low pre-sale estimate. In the absence of a bid at
that level, the auctioneer will proceed backwards at his or
her discretion until a bid is recognized and will then
advance the bidding from that amount. Absentee bids on
no reserve lots will, in the absence of a higher bid, be
executed at approximately 50% of the low pre-sale
estimate or at the amount of the bid if it is less than 50% of
the low pre-sale estimate. If there is no bid whatsoever on
a no reserve lot, the auctioneer may deem such lot unsold.
(d) The sale will be conducted in pounds sterling and
payment is due in pounds sterling. For the benefit of
international clients, pre-sale estimates in the auction
catalogue may be shown in US dollars and/or euros and, if
so, will reflect approximate exchange rates. Accordingly,
estimates in US dollars or euros should be treated only as a
guide. If a currency converter is operated during the sale,
it is done so as a courtesy to bidders, but Phillips accepts
no responsibility for any errors in currency conversion
calculation.
(e) Subject to the auctioneer’s reasonable discretion, the
highest bidder accepted by the auctioneer will be the
buyer and the striking of the hammer marks the
acceptance of the highest bid and the conclusion of a
contract for sale between the seller and the buyer. Risk
and responsibility for the lot passes to the buyer as set
forth in Paragraph 7 below.
(f) If a lot is not sold, the auctioneer will announce that it
has been ‘passed’, ‘withdrawn’, ‘returned to owner’ or
‘bought-in’.
(g) Any post-auction sale of lots offered at auction shall
incorporate these Conditions of Sale and Authorship
Warranty as if sold in the auction.

6 Purchase Price and Payment
(a) The buyer agrees to pay us, in addition to the hammer
price of the lot, the buyer’s premium, plus any applicable
value added tax (VAT) and any applicable resale royalty
(the ‘Purchase Price’). The buyer’s premium is 25% of the
hammer price up to and including £300,000, 20% of the
portion of the hammer price above £300,000 up to and
including £3,000,000 and 13.5% of the portion of the
hammer price above £3,000,000. Phillips reserves the
right to pay from our compensation an introductory
commission to one or more third parties for assisting in the
sale of property offered and sold at auction.
(b) VAT is payable in accordance with applicable law. All
prices, fees, charges and expenses set out in these
Conditions of Sale are quoted exclusive of VAT.
(c) If the Artist’s Resale Right Regulations 2006 apply to
the lot, the buyer agrees to pay to us an amount equal to
the resale royalty provided for in those regulations and we
undertake to the buyer to pay such amount to the artist’s
collection agent. In circumstances where (i) we are on
notice that the resale royalty is payable or (ii) we have not
been able to ascertain the nationality of the artist, we will
identify the lot with the symbol ♠ next to the lot number
and will invoice the resale royalty to the buyer. If we
subsequently determine that the nationality of the artist
does not entitle him/her to the resale royalty on the lot,
we will arrange a refund to the buyer of the amount of the
royalty paid to us. If, after a sale in which we did not collect
the resale royalty on a particular lot, we become aware
that information provided to us prior to the auction
concerning an artist’s nationality was incorrect and the
artist is entitled to the resale royalty on the lot, the buyer
shall pay the resale royalty to us upon receipt of an invoice.
(d) Unless otherwise agreed, a buyer is required to pay for a
purchased lot immediately following the auction regardless
of any intention to obtain an export or import license or
other permit for such lot. Payments must be made by the
invoiced party in pounds sterling as follows:
(i) Payments may be made by wire transfer to:
Bank of Scotland, Gordon Street, Glasgow G1 3RS
For the account of Phillips Auctioneers Ltd
Account no. 00440780
Sort code: 80-54-01
SWIFT BIC: LOYDGB2LXXX
IBAN: GB36BOFS 8054 0100 4407 80
Please reference the relevant invoice number.
Alternatively, payment can be made:
• For invoices of £30,000 or less by credit card. We accept
American Express, Visa, MasterCard and UnionPay
(UnionPay for in person transactions only).
• It is our corporate policy not to make or accept single
or multiple payments in cash in excess of £5,000 for all
purchases in any calendar year.
(e) Title in a purchased lot will not pass until Phillips has
received the Purchase Price for that lot in cleared funds.
Phillips is not obliged to release a lot to the buyer until title
in the lot has passed and appropriate identification has
been provided, and any earlier release does not affect the
passing of title or the buyer’s unconditional obligation to
pay the Purchase Price.

7 Collection of Property
(a) Phillips will not release a lot to the buyer until we have
received payment of its Purchase Price in full in cleared
funds, the buyer has paid all outstanding amounts due to
Phillips or any of our affiliated companies, including any
charges payable pursuant to Paragraph 8 (a) below, and
the buyer has satisfied such other terms as we in our sole
discretion shall require, including completing any antimoney laundering or anti-terrorism financing checks. As
soon as a buyer has satisfied all of the foregoing
conditions, he or she should contact us at +44 (0) 207 318
4081 or +44 (0) 207 318 4082 to arrange for collection of
purchased property.
(b) The buyer must arrange for collection of a purchased
lot within seven days of the date of the auction. After the
auction, we will transfer all lots to our offsite fine art
storage facilities. Details will be included in the buyer
information packs sent to buyers after the auction.
Purchased lots are at the buyer’s risk, including the
responsibility for insurance, from (i) the date of collection
or (ii) seven days after the auction, whichever is the earlier.
Until risk passes, Phillips will compensate the buyer for any
loss or damage to a purchased lot up to a maximum of the
Purchase Price paid, subject to our usual exclusions for
loss or damage to property.

(c) As a courtesy to clients, Phillips will, without charge, wrap
purchased lots for hand carry only. We do not provide
packing, handling, insurance or shipping services. We will
coordinate with shipping agents instructed by the buyer,
whether or not recommended by Phillips, in order to
facilitate the packing, handling, insurance and shipping of
property bought at Phillips. Any such instruction is entirely
at the buyer’s risk and responsibility, and we will not be liable
for acts or omissions of third party packers or shippers.
(d) Phillips will require presentation of government-issued
identification prior to release of a lot to the buyer or the
buyer’s authorized representative.
8 Failure to Collect Purchases
(a) Lots will be held for collection from our offsite storage
facilities for thirty (30) days after the auction free of
charge. Storage charges and property release fees will
apply after this 30-day period for any lots which have not
been collected. Details of the applicable storage charges
will be confirmed to buyers in the buyer information pack
they will receive after the auction. Purchased lots will not
be released to the buyer until the Purchase Price and all
charges have been paid in full.
(b) If a purchased lot is paid for but not collected within six
months of the auction, the buyer authorizes Phillips, upon
notice, to arrange a resale of the item by auction or private
sale, with estimates and a reserve set at Phillips’s
reasonable discretion. The proceeds of such sale will be
applied to pay for storage charges and any other
outstanding costs and expenses owed by the buyer to
Phillips or our affiliated companies and the remainder will
be forfeited unless collected by the buyer within two years
of the original auction.
9 Remedies for Non-Payment
(a) Without prejudice to any rights the seller may have, if
the buyer without prior agreement fails to make payment

of the Purchase Price for a lot in cleared funds within seven
days of the auction, Phillips may in our sole discretion
exercise one or more of the following remedies: (i) store
the lot at Phillips‘s premises or elsewhere at the buyer’s
sole risk and expense; (ii) cancel the sale of the lot,
retaining any partial payment of the Purchase Price as
liquidated damages; (iii) reject future bids from the buyer
or render such bids subject to payment of a deposit; (iv)
charge interest at 12% per annum from the date payment
became due until the date the Purchase Price is received in
cleared funds; (v) subject to notification of the buyer,
exercise a lien over any of the buyer’s property which is in
the possession of Phillips and instruct our affiliated
companies to exercise a lien over any of the buyer’s
property which is in their possession and, in each case, no
earlier than 30 days from the date of such notice arrange
the sale of such property and apply the proceeds to the
amount owed to Phillips or any of our affiliated companies
after the deduction from sale proceeds of our standard
vendor’s commission, all sale-related expenses and any
applicable taxes thereon; (vi) resell the lot by auction or
private sale, with estimates and a reserve set at Phillips’s
reasonable discretion, it being understood that in the event
such resale is for less than the original hammer price and
buyer’s premium for that lot, the buyer will remain liable
for the shortfall together with all costs incurred in such
resale; (vii) commence legal proceedings to recover the
hammer price and buyer’s premium for that lot, together
with interest and the costs of such proceedings; (viii) set
off the outstanding amount remaining unpaid by the buyer
against any amounts which we or any of our affiliated
companies may owe the buyer in any other transactions;
(ix) release the name and address of the buyer to the seller
to enable the seller to commence legal proceedings to
recover the amounts due and legal costs; or (x) take such
other action as we deem necessary or appropriate.
(b) The buyer irrevocably authorizes Phillips to exercise a
lien over the buyer’s property which is in our possession
upon notification by any of our affiliated companies that the
buyer is in default of payment. Phillips will notify the buyer
of any such lien. The buyer also irrevocably authorizes
Phillips, upon notification by any of our affiliated companies
that the buyer is in default of payment, to pledge the
buyer’s property in our possession by actual or constructive
delivery to our affiliated company as security for the
payment of any outstanding amount due. Phillips will notify
the buyer if the buyer’s property has been delivered to an
affiliated company by way of pledge.

(c) If the buyer is in default of payment, the buyer
irrevocably authorizes Phillips to instruct any of our
affiliated companies in possession of the buyer’s property
to deliver the property by way of pledge as the buyer’s
agent to a third party instructed by Phillips to hold the
property on our behalf as security for the payment of the
Purchase Price and any other amount due and, no earlier
than 30 days from the date of written notice to the buyer, to
sell the property in such manner and for such consideration
as can reasonably be obtained on a forced sale basis and to
apply the proceeds to any amount owed to Phillips or any of
our affiliated companies after the deduction from sale
proceeds of our standard vendor’s commission, all salerelated expenses and any applicable taxes thereon.

10 Rescission by Phillips
Phillips shall have the right, but not the obligation, to
rescind a sale without notice to the buyer if we reasonably
believe that there is a material breach of the seller’s
representations and warranties or the Authorship Warranty
or an adverse claim is made by a third party. Upon notice of
Phillips election to rescind the sale, the buyer will promptly
return the lot to Phillips, and we will then refund the
Purchase Price paid to us. As described more fully in
Paragraph 13 below, the refund shall constitute the sole
remedy and recourse of the buyer against Phillips and the
seller with respect to such rescinded sale.
11 Export, Import and Endangered Species Licences
and Permits
Before bidding for any property, prospective buyers are
advised to make their own enquiries as to whether a
licence is required to export a lot from the United Kingdom
or to import it into another country. Prospective buyers
are advised that some countries prohibit the import of
property made of or incorporating plant or animal
material, such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone,
Brazilian rosewood, rhinoceros horn or tortoiseshell,
irrespective of age, percentage or value. Accordingly, prior
to bidding, prospective buyers considering export of
purchased lots should familiarize themselves with relevant
export and import regulations of the countries concerned.
Please note that the US prohibits the importation of any
item containing African elephant ivory. Asian elephant
ivory may be imported in to the US only if accompanied by
independent scientifc analysis of continent of origin and
confrmation the object is more than 100 years old.
With regard to any item containing endangered species
other than elephant ivory, an importer into the US must
provide documented evidence of the species
identifcation and age of an object in order to
demonstrate that the item qualifes as an antique. This
will require the buyer to obtain an independent appraisal
certify the species of endangered material on the object
and certifying that the object is not less than 100 years of
age. A prospective buyer planning to import an object
containing endangered species into the US may not rely
on Phillips cataloguing to establish the species of
endangered material on the object or to establish the age
of the object and must consult with a qualifed
independent appraiser prior to placing a bid on the lot.
It is solely the buyer’s responsibility to comply with these
laws and to obtain any necessary export, import and
endangered species licences or permits. Failure to obtain a
licence or permit or delay in so doing will not justify the
cancellation of the sale or any delay in making full payment
for the lot. As a courtesy to clients, Phillips has marked in
the catalogue lots containing potentially regulated plant
or animal material, but we do not accept liability for errors
or for failing to mark lots containing protected or
regulated species.
12. US Tarif on Chinese Origin Property
Buyers intending to import property to the United States
should note that with efect from 1 September 2019,
property manufactured or created in mainland China,
regardless of its age and regardless of the location of its
export, may be charged a duty by US Customs upon its
importation into the United States. Buyer’s should note

that they are responsible for all charges, duties and taxes
related to the exportation and importation of lots shipped
by them or shipped on their behalf by Phillips. Phillips will
mark lots with a symbol to identify mainland China as the
lot’s country of origin, when such origin is known to us.
However, please note that any such markings are done by
us only as a convenience to bidders, and Phillips does not
accept liability for errors including failing to mark lots
accurately or for the absence of any marking.
13 Privacy
(a) You acknowledge and understand that we may process
your personal data (including potentially special category
data) in accordance with our privacy policy from time to
time as published at www.phillips.com or available by
emailing dataprotection@phillips.com.
(b) Our privacy policy sets out: (i) the types of personal
data we will or may collect and process; (ii) the purposes
for which we will or may process your personal data
(including for example the provision of auction, private
sale and related services; the performance and
enforcement of these terms and conditions; the carrying
out of identity and credit checks; keeping you informed
about upcoming auctions, exhibitions and special events;
and generally where reasonably necessary in the
management and operation of our business); (iii) the
lawful bases on which we rely in undertaking our
processing of your personal data; (iv) your rights in respect
of our processing of your personal data; and (v) various
other information as required by applicable laws.
(c) Phillips premises and sale and exhibition venues are
subject to CCTV video surveillance and recording for
security, client service and bid monitoring purposes and
will be filmed during the auction for simultaneous live
broadcast on our and third party websites and
applications. By remaining in these areas, you
acknowledge that you may be photographed, filmed and
recorded and grant your permission for your likeness and
voice to be included in such recordings. If you do not wish
to be photographed or filmed or appear in such recordings,
please speak to a member of Phillips staff.
Your communications with Phillips, including by telephone
and online (e.g. telephone and on-line bidding) may also
be recorded for security, client service and bid monitoring
purposes. Where we record such information we will
process it in accordance with our Privacy Policy available
at www.phillips.com.
14 Limitation of Liability
(a) Subject to sub-paragraph (e) below, the total liability of
Phillips, our affiliated companies and the seller to the
buyer in connection with the sale of a lot shall be limited to
the Purchase Price actually paid by the buyer for the lot.

(b) Except as otherwise provided in this Paragraph 14, none
of Phillips, any of our affiliated companies or the seller (i) is
liable for any errors or omissions, whether orally or in
writing, in information provided to prospective buyers by
Phillips or any of our affiliated companies or (ii) accepts
responsibility to any bidder in respect of acts or omissions,
whether negligent or otherwise, by Phillips or any of our
affiliated companies in connection with the conduct of the
auction or for any other matter relating to the sale of any lot.

Authorship Warranty
(c) All warranties other than the Authorship Warranty,
express or implied, including any warranty of satisfactory
quality and fitness for purpose, are specifically excluded
by Phillips, our affiliated companies and the seller to the
fullest extent permitted by law.
(d) Subject to sub-paragraph (e) below, none of Phillips,
any of our affiliated companies or the seller shall be liable
to the buyer for any loss or damage beyond the refund of
the Purchase Price referred to in sub-paragraph (a) above,
whether such loss or damage is characterised as direct,
indirect, special, incidental or consequential, or for the
payment of interest on the Purchase Price to the fullest
extent permitted by law.
(e) No provision in these Conditions of Sale shall be
deemed to exclude or limit the liability of Phillips or any of
our affiliated companies to the buyer in respect of any
fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation made by any of us
or in respect of death or personal injury caused by our
negligent acts or omissions.
15 Copyright
The copyright in all images, illustrations and written
materials produced by or for Phillips relating to a lot,
including the contents of this catalogue, is and shall
remain at all times the property of Phillips and, subject to
the provisions of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act
1988, such images and materials may not be used by the
buyer or any other party without our prior written consent.
Phillips and the seller make no representations or
warranties that the buyer of a lot will acquire any copyright
or other reproduction rights in it.
16 General
(a) These Conditions of Sale, as changed or supplemented as
provided in Paragraph 1 above, and Authorship Warranty set
out the entire agreement between the parties with respect
to the transactions contemplated herein and supersede all
prior and contemporaneous written, oral or implied
understandings, representations and agreements.

(b) Notices to Phillips shall be in writing and addressed to the
department in charge of the sale, quoting the reference
number specified at the beginning of the sale catalogue.
Notices to clients shall be addressed to the last address
notified by them in writing to Phillips.
(c) These Conditions of Sale are not assignable by any
buyer without our prior written consent but are binding on
the buyer’s successors, assigns and representatives.
(d) Should any provision of these Conditions of Sale be held
void, invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining
provisions shall remain in full force and effect. No failure by
any party to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, any right
or remedy under these Conditions of Sale shall act as a
waiver or release thereof in whole or in part.
(e) No term of these Conditions of Sale shall be enforceable
under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by
anyone other than the buyer.
17 Law and Jurisdiction
(a) The rights and obligations of the parties with respect to
these Conditions of Sale and Authorship Warranty, the

conduct of the auction and any matters related to any of
the foregoing shall be governed by and interpreted in
accordance with English law.
(b) For the benefit of Phillips, all bidders and sellers agree
that the Courts of England are to have exclusive jurisdiction
to settle all disputes arising in connection with all aspects of
all matters or transactions to which these Conditions of Sale
and Authorship Warranty relate or apply. All parties agree
that Phillips shall retain the right to bring proceedings in any
court other than the Courts of England.
(c) All bidders and sellers irrevocably consent to service of
process or any other documents in connection with
proceedings in any court by facsimile transmission,
personal service, delivery by mail or in any other manner
permitted by English law, the law of the place of service or
the law of the jurisdiction where proceedings are
instituted at the last address of the bidder or seller
known to Phillips.

Phillips warrants the authorship of property in this auction
catalogue described in headings in BOLD or CAPITALIZED
type for a period of five years from date of sale by Phillips,
subject to the exclusions and limitations set forth below.
(a) Phillips gives this Authorship Warranty only to the original
buyer of record (i.e., the registered successful bidder) of any
lot. This Authorship Warranty does not extend to (i)
subsequent owners of the property, including purchasers or
recipients by way of gift from the original buyer, heirs,
successors, beneficiaries and assigns; (ii) property where the
description in the catalogue states that there is a conflict of
opinion on the authorship of the property; (iii) property
where our attribution of authorship was on the date of sale
consistent with the generally accepted opinions of
specialists, scholars or other experts; (iv) property whose
description or dating is proved inaccurate by means of
scientific methods or tests not generally accepted for use at
the time of the publication of the catalogue or which were at
such time deemed unreasonably expensive or impractical to
use or likely in our reasonable opinion to have caused damage
or loss in value to the lot or (v) property where there has been
no material loss in value from the value of the lot had it been
as described in the heading of the catalogue entry.
(b) In any claim for breach of the Authorship Warranty,
Phillips reserves the right, as a condition to rescinding any
sale under this warranty, to require the buyer to provide to us
at the buyer’s expense the written opinions of two
recognized experts approved in advance by Phillips. We shall
not be bound by any expert report produced by the buyer and
reserve the right to consult our own experts at our expense.
If Phillips agrees to rescind a sale under the Authorship
Warranty, we shall refund to the buyer the reasonable costs
charged by the experts commissioned by the buyer and
approved in advance by us.
(c) Subject to the exclusions set forth in subparagraph (a)
above, the buyer may bring a claim for breach of the
Authorship Warranty provided that (i) he or she has notified
Phillips in writing within three months of receiving any
information which causes the buyer to question the
authorship of the lot, specifying the auction in which the
property was included, the lot number in the auction
catalogue and the reasons why the authorship of the lot is
being questioned and (ii) the buyer returns the lot to Phillips
to the saleroom in which it was purchased in the same
condition as at the time of its auction and is able to transfer
good and marketable title in the lot free from any third party
claim arising after the date of the auction. Phillips has
discretion to waive any of the foregoing requirements set
forth in this subparagraph (c) or subparagraph (b) above.
(d) The buyer understands and agrees that the exclusive
remedy for any breach of the Authorship Warranty shall be
rescission of the sale and refund of the original Purchase
Price paid. This remedy shall constitute the sole remedy and
recourse of the buyer against Phillips, any of our affiliated
companies and the seller and is in lieu of any other remedy
available as a matter of law or equity. This means that none of
Phillips, any of our affiliated companies or the seller shall be
liable for loss or damage beyond the remedy expressly
provided in this Authorship Warranty, whether such loss or
damage is characterized as direct, indirect, special, incidental
or consequential, or for the payment of interest on the
original Purchase Price.
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Please return this form by email to bidslondon@phillips.com at least 24 hours before the sale.
Please read carefully the information in the right column and note that it is important that you
indicate whether you are applying to bid as an individual or on behalf of a company.
Please select the type of bid you wish to make with this form (please select one):

In-person
Absentee Bidding
Telephone Bidding

Paddle Number

As a private individual
On behalf of a company

• If you cannot attend the sale, we can execute bids confdentially on your behalf.

Sale Title

Sale Number
First Name

Sale Date

Surname
Account Number

Company (if applicable)

• For absentee bids, indicate your maximum limit for each lot, excluding the
buyer’s premium and any applicable VAT. Your bid will be executed at the lowest
price taking into account the reserve and other bidders. On no reserve lots, in
the absence of other bids, your bid will be executed at approximately 50% of
the low pre-sale estimate or at the amount specifed, if less
than 50% of the low estimate.

Address

City

State/Country

• Your bid must be submitted in the currency of the sale and may be
rounded down to the nearest amount consistent with the auctioneer’s
bidding increments.

Post Code
Phone

Mobile

Email

Fax

• If we receive identical bids, the frst bid received will take precedence.

• Arranging absentee and telephone bids is a free service provided by us to
prospective buyers. While we will exercise reasonable care in undertaking such
activity, we cannot accept liability for errors relating to execution of your bids except
in cases of wilful misconduct. Agreement to bid by telephone must be confrmed by
you promptly in writing or by fax. Telephone bid lines may be recorded.

Phone number to call at the time of sale (for Phone Bidding only)
2.

Please complete the following section for telephone and absentee bids only
Lot number

Brief description

In Consecutive Order

• Phillips charges the successful bidder a commission, or buyer’s premium, on
the hammer price of each lot sold. The buyer’s premium is payable by the buyer
as part of the total purchase price at the following rates: 25% of the hammer
price up to and including £300,000, 20% of the portion of the hammer price
above £300,000 up to and including £3,000,000 and 13.5% of the portion of the
hammer price above £3,000,000.
• “Buy” or unlimited bids will not be accepted. Alternative bids can be placed by
using the word “OR” between lot numbers.

VAT number (if applicable)

1.

• Company Purchases: If you are buying under a business entity, we require a copy
of government-issued identifcation (such as the certifcate of incorporation) as
well as proof of owners and directors to verify the status of the company. This
should be accompanied by an ofcial document confrming the company’s EU VAT
registration number, if applicable, which we are now required by HMRC to hold.
• Conditions of Sale: All bids are placed and executed, and all lots are sold and
purchased, subject to the Conditions of Sale available online at phillips.com,. Please
read them carefully before placing a bid. Your attention is drawn to Paragraph 4 of
the Conditions of Sale.

Please indicate in what capacity you will be bidding (please select one):

Title

• Private Purchases: Proof of identity in the form of government-issued
identification and proof of address will be required.

Maximum pound sterling price*
Absentee Bids Only

• Please submit your bids to the Bid Department by email to
bidslondon@phillips.com or by fax at +44 20 7318 4035 at least 24 hours
before the sale. You will receive confrmation by email within one business day.
To reach the Bid Department by phone please call +44 20 7318 4045.
• Absent prior payment arrangements, please provide a bank reference.
Payment for lots can be made by cash (up to £5,000 per calendar year), credit
card (up to £30,000) using Visa, American Express, Mastercard or Union Pay
(for in person transactions only), UK debit cards, wire transfer, banker’s draf or
personal cheque with identifcation, drawn on UK banks.
• Lots cannot be collected until payment has cleared and all charges have been paid.
• You will not have the right to cancel the sale of any lot purchased by you under
the Consumer Contracts (Information, Cancellation and Additional Charges)
Regulations 2013.
• By signing this Bid Form, you acknowledge and understand that we may
process your personal data (including potentially special category data) in
accordance with Phillips’s Privacy Policy as published at www.phillips.com or
available by emailing dataprotection@phillips.com.
• Phillip’s premises and sale and exhibition venues may be subject to video
surveillance and recording. Telephone calls (e.g. telephone bidding) may also be
recorded. We may process that information in accordance with our Privacy Policy.

* Excluding Buyer’s Premium and VAT

Signature

Date

By ticking this box, you confrm your registration/bid(s) as above and accept the Conditions of Sale of Phillips as
stated in our catalogues and on our website.

Please tick this box to receive emails about upcoming sales, exhibitions, and
special events ofered by members of the Phillips group, as referenced in
our Privacy Policy available on our website at www.phillips.com, where you
may also update your email preferences or unsubscribe at any time.
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